
Natan
born. bef 1720
died. aft 1735
& Estera
born. bef 1720
died. aft 1735

Mosiek Natanowicz
born. abt 1735, perhaps Sedziszów?, Poland
died. 18 Apr 1809, Wancerzów, Poland
home. Sedziszów>>Mstów.
note1. 1809 Death cert: Mstów, Akt 130, reg 20 Apr 1809.
note2. 1809 Death cert: Mosiek Natonowicz 74 [=b 1735], widower, living at 131 Koscielna Street, in Mstów;...
note3. 1809 Death cert: Died 18 Apr 1809; son of Naton and Estera, living in the past in town of Sedziszów.
note4. 1809 Death cert: Witness Lewek Moskowicz Engielander 50 [=b 1759], leaseholder of the brewery...,
note5. 1809 Death cert: of Wancerzów; living in village of Wancerzów, son of the deceased.
note6. 1809 Death cert: Witness Marek Faierman 37 [=b 1772], tradesman and tenant in a town of Mstów.
& name?
died. bef 1809

Yehuda-Yitzhak Leib-Lewek Moszkowicz / Engielander-Angielczyk
born. abt 1759, perhaps Czestochowa or Wancerzów, Poland
died. aft 21 Feb 1832, before 1833? (SEE GRANDSON), Wancerzów? Mstów? Janów?
note1. 1808-1810 Signed various Mstów documents--“Lewek” (Polish) and “Yehuda Leib” (Yiddish).
note2. 1809 Birth 3 (not family): Witness Lewek Moskowicz 45 [=b 1764], tenant in Wancerzów.
note3. 1809 Birth 130 (not family): Witness Lewek Moskiewicz, tenant in Wancerzów.
note4. 1809 Marr 12 (not family): Witness Lewek Moskowicz 50 [=b 1759], tenant in Wancerzów...
note5. 1809 Marr 12 (not family): residing on the property of Graff Sanaich in the house by the Warta River.
note6. 1809 Birth 171 (not family): Witnesses Lewek Moskowicz 48 [b 1761] and Lewek Markowicz 56,...
note7. 1809 Birth 171 (not family): both living on property of the honorable Graff Sznuych (or Szenuych).
note8. 1808 Marriage 1: Mosiek Natanowicz and son Lewek in house number 4 on property of Honourable Graf Renaick.
note9. 1829 Death 4 (mother-in-law): Signed in Hebrew characters as Yitzhak Leib.
note10. 1831 Birth 4 (not family): Witness Lewek Angielcyzk, age 74 [=b 1757], stall salesman.
note11. 1833 Marriage 1: A witness.
& Ruchla (Jachimowicz) Engielander-Angielczyk
born. bef 1778, perhaps Czestochowa or Wancerzów, Poland
died. aft 1814, bef 1827? (SEE GRANDDAUGHTER); Wancerzów? Mstów? Janów?
note1. 1. Husband Lewek Moszkowicz is a “stryjek” of Marek Faierman’s son Mojzesz (1809 death 2).
note2. 2. Lewek is not a brother of Marek Faierman (1809 death 130).
note3. 3. Therefore Lewek’s wife, Ruchla Jachimowicz, is the sister of Marek Faierman.
marr. bef 1790, Mstów?, Poland



Ewa-Chawa? (Angielczyk) Rabinowicz?
born. abt 1790, “according to birth cert in books of Jewish Commune of Czestochowa”
note1. 1808 Marr cert: Mstów, 1808, Akt 1, reg 8 Dec 1808.
note2. 1808 Marr cert: Present--mayor of Mstów and Przyrów working also as clerk for Mstów USC.
note3. 1808 Marr cert: Groom Layzer Moskiewicz Rabinowicz 25 [=b 1783], residing with parents [in Zloczow?].
note4. 1808 Marr cert: Groom’s age according to cert issued by Jewish Commune of Dzialoszyn, county Wielun.
note5. 1808 Marr cert: Present--groom’s father Mosiek Berkowicz, the Rabbi living in Zloczow, county Wielun.
note6. 1808 Marr cert: Present--groom’s mother Mindla Tobiaszowna.
note7. 1808 Marr cert: Bride maiden Ewa (Hebrew, Chawa?) Lewkowiczowna Angielczykowna 18 [=b 1790], residing with parents.
note8. 1808 Marr cert: Bride’s age according to birth cert in books of Jewish Commune of Czestochowa.
note9. 1808 Marr cert: Bride’s parents Lewek Angielczyk, tenant residing in Wancerzów, Rozalia Joachimowiczowna.
note10. 1808 Marr cert: Banns in front of our [Mstów?] Commune House, 20/27 of current month and year at noon.
note11. 1808 Marr cert: Witness vice Rabbi Herszlik Tobiasz 64, from Dzialoszyn, grandfather of groom.
note12. 1808 Marr cert: Witness Mosek Lewkowicz 60, from Dzialoszyn, neighbor of groom.
note13. 1808 Marr cert: Witness grandfather of bride Mosek Natonowicz 70 [=b 1738] residing with...
note14. 1808 Marr cert: son Lewek Moskiewicz Angielczyk in house 4 on property of Honourable Graf Renaick.
note15. 1808 Marr cert: Witness Marek Faierman 36, tradesman from Mstów; neighbor [of bride?].
& Layzer Moskiewicz Rabinowicz?
born. abt 1783, Dzialoszyn?, Poland
home. 1808: Living in Zloczow? (Spelled “Zloczew”?)
marr. 1808, Mstów, Poland

Sora-Sura-Klara (Angielczyk-Englender) Fajner
born. abt 1794, according to the birth cert from books of Jewish Commune of Czestochowa
died. 4 Feb 1870, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1814 Marr cert: Mstów, Akt 55, reg 20 Dec 1814.
note2. 1814 Marr cert: Bride Sura Angielczyk, 20, maiden, appeared with her parents.
note3. 1814 Marr cert: Bride’s age according to the birth certificate from the books of the Jewish Commune of Czestochowa.
note4. 1814 Marr cert: Bride residing with parents in village of Wancerzów (note on side of akt: Wancerzów).
note5. 1814 Marr cert: Bride’s parents Lewek Angielczyk, Rochla Jachimowicz.
note6. 1814 Marr cert: Groom Cudek Faynerowicz, bachelor, age 24 [=b 1790], appeared with his mother.
note7. 1814 Marr cert: Groom living with mother in Plawno, Szprynca Szymonowicz; father Joachim Fayner.
note8. 1814 Marr cert: Banns in Plawno, 27 Nov and 4 Dec.
note9. 1814 Marr cert: Witness Salomon Szymonowicz 52, tenant from village of Leg.
note10. 1814 Marr cert: Witness Mosiek Szymonowicz 45, tenant from village of Szczepocice (neighbor of the groom).
note11. 1814 Marr cert: Witness Jakob Lipczyk 35, groom’s brother-in-law.
note12. 1814 Marr cert: Witness Samuel Benelowicz 40, living in Mstów.
note13. 1814 Marr cert: Signed by those knowing how to write in Polish--Priest Andrzej Bocianski, Cudek Faynerowicz, Samuel Benelowicz.
note14. 1855: Living in Mstów (as listed in son Lewek’s marriage certificate).
note15. 1870 Death: Mstów D2, reg 25 Jan/6 Feb 1870, 9am.
note16. 1870 Death: Sura Angelczikow Fejner 76 [=b 1794], d 23 Jan (4 Feb) 1870, 8am.
note17. 1870 Death: “Resided in her husband’s home, survived by widowed husband Cudek Fejner 65.”
note18. 1870 Death: Witnesses Wigdor Rychter 43 szkolnik/sexton, Mendel Horowicz 34.
& Cudek Fajner
born. abt 1790, perhaps Plawno, Poland
died. 4 May 1877, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1828 Mstów: As witness, signed records as “Faynerowicz” or “Fayner.”
note2. 1843 Death of daughter Szprynca; survivors--Joachim 25? [1818], Jakób 13 [=b 1830], Ruchla 16 [=b 1827].
note3. 1855 A butcher, living in Mstów (as listed in son Lewek’s marriage certificate).
note4. 1873 Still signing birth, marriage, and death records for in Mstów.
note5. 1877 Death: Mstów Akt 3, d 22 Apr (4 May) 1877, 8am.
note6. 1877 Death: Cudek Fajner 74 [= b 1803], widower.
note7. 1877 Death: Witnesses Wigdor? Rychter?, Herszlik Fajner.
note8. 1877 Death: Survivors adult children Chaim Dawid, Icek Lewek, Jankiel, Tauba.
marr. 20 Dec 1814, Mstów, Poland



Haja Inda Fajner
born. abt 1816
died. 1 Jan 1819, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1819 Death cert: Mstów, Akt 5, reg 2 Jan 1819, 8am.
note2. 1819 Death cert: Haja Inda, age 2 1/2 [=b 1816], died 1 Jan 1819, 3pm in house number 16.
note3. 1819 Death cert: Parents Cudek Faynerowicz 30 [=b 1789], Klara Lewkowiczowna 24 [= b 1795].
note4. 1819 Death cert: Witnesses Lewek Angielczyk 63? [=b 1756], grandfather of deceased; Jakob Abramowicz 35.

Joachim Fajner
born. 8 Jul 1818, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1818 Birth cert: Mstów, Akt 107, reg 13 Jul 1818 at 5PM.
note2. 1818 Birth cert: Joachim, born in house number 46 in Mstów, 8 Jul 1818, 3am.
note3. 1818 Birth cert: Parents Cudek Feynerowicz 24 [=b 1793] tradesman, Klara Lewkowiczowna 25 [=b 1792].
note4. 1818 Birth cert: Witness tradesman Mendel Lewkowicz 37 tradesman, from Mstów.
note5. 1818 Birth cert: Witness Wolf Liberman 42 tavern keeper, from Mstów.
& Rajzla (Blom) Fajner
born. abt 1832
died. 5 Feb 1864, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1864 death: Mstów, Akt 1, reg 5 Feb 1864, 9am.
note2. 1864 death: Rayzla Fajner 32 [=b 1832], d 5 Feb 1864, 4am.
note3. 1864 death: Witnesses Cudek Fajner 60 butcher, Joachim Bechrewicz 62 baker.
note4. 1864 death: Survived by husband Joachim.
note5. 1864 death: Survivors, 3 children--Hana 6 [= b 1858], Tauba 4 [=b 1860], Szmul 2 [= b 1862].
marr. 1850s?

Hana Fajner
born. abt 1858

Tauba Fajner
born. 16 Apr 1860, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1860 birth: Mstów Akt 5, reg 17 Apr 1860, 9am.
note2. 1860 birth: Tauba Fajner, b 16 Apr 1860, 3pm.
note3. 1860 birth: Father Joachim Fajner 26 [= b 1834] illiterate, occupation publican? zoli?
note4. 1860 birth: Mother Rajzla Blom 25 [= b 1835].
note5. 1860 birth: Witnesses Cudek Fajner 57 butcher, Mejlicha? Lublinksi 56.
& twin: Pinkus Wajcenblut
born. 18 Jul 1865, Mstów, Poland
home. Mstów>>Czestocowa.
note1. 1865 Birth cert: Mstów, Akt 27, reg 19 Jul 1865.
note2. 1865 Birth cert: Pinkus and Fajga Wajcenblik [Wajcenblut], twins, b 18 Jul 1865.
note3. 1865 Birth cert: Parents Szaja Wajcenblik 29 [=b 1836] teacher, Hudes Wajsman 27 [=b 1838].
note4. 1865 Birth cert: Witnesses Cudek Fajner 50 butcher, Jochim Rechmanowicz 32 baker.
note5. 1888 Marr cert: Mstów, Akt 4, 22 Feb 1888.
note6. 1888 Marr cert: Groom Pinkus Wajcenblat 23 Mstów, parents Szaja, Hudesa Wajsman.
note7. 1888 Marr cert: Bride Tauba Fajner 28 Mstów 28, prents Jochim, Rajzla Blum.
note8. 1888 Marr cert: Witnesses Mosiek Grylak age 47, Wigdor Rychter age 57.
note9. 1888 Marr cert: Rabbi  Efroim Ewinhorn.
note10. 1914 Czestochowa Kahal collecting: Pinkus Wajcenblut, carpenter, at Aleksandrowska 2.
marr. 22 Feb 1888, Mstów, Poland



Szmul Fajner
born. 18 Feb 1862, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1862 Birth: Mstów Akt 2, reg 14/26 Feb 1862, 8am.
note2. 1862 Birth: Szmul Fajner, 6/18 Feb 1862, 3am.
note3. 1862 Birth: Father Joachim Fajner 29 [=b 1833] publican? Loli?, living in Mstów
note4. 1862 Birth: Mother Rajzli Blum 27.
note5. 1862 Birth: Witnesses Dawid Woznica 50 baker, Icyka Mrowki 50 butcher, who live in Mstów.

Szprynca Fajner
born. 15 Apr 1821, Mstów, Poland
died. 13 Apr 1843, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1821 Birth cert: Mstów, Akt 73, reg 16 Apr 1821 at 2pm.
note2. 1821 Birth cert: Szprynca, born 15 Apr 1821, 9am, in Mstów at 149 Radomska Street.
note3. 1821 Birth cert: Father Cudek Faynerowicz 27 [=b 1794], tradesman residing in town of Mstów.
note4. 1821 Birth cert: Mother wife Klara Angielczykowna 28 [=b 1793].
note5. 1821 Birth cert: Witnesses Wigdor Biderman 40 tradesman, Jakob Abramowicz 42 butcher.
note6. 1843 Death cert: Mstów Akt 5, reg 2/14 Apr 1843.
note7. 1843 Death cert: Szprynca Fayner, d 1/13 Apr 1843.
note8. 1843 Death cert: Survived by siblings Joachim 25?, Jakób 13 [=b 1830], Ruchla 16 [=b 1827], parents.
note9. 1843 Death cert: Parents Cudek 44 [=b 1799] butcher, Klara 45 [=b 1798], both living in Mstów.
note10. 1843 Death cert: Witnesses Marek Lublinski 42, Marek Woznica 66, both living in Mstów.

Simon Fajner
born. 21 Feb 1826, Mstów, Poland
died. 27 Aug 1826, Czestochowa, Poland
note1. 1826 Birth cert: Mstów, Akt 4, reg 21 Feb 1826.
note2. 1826 Birth cert: Szymon Berek Feynerowicz, born 13 Feb 1826, Mstów.
note3. 1826 Birth cert: Parents Cudek Feynerowicz 35, Klara Feynerowiczowa, 36.
note4. 1826 Birth cert: Witnesses Leyzer Jasinek/Joskowicz 36, Jakob Szayman, 46.
note5. 1826 Death cert: Czestochowa Akt 17M, d 27 Aug 1826 12pm, age 6 months, reg 30 Aug 1826 at 8am.
note6. 1826 Death cert: Simon Feiner, age 1/2 year; “happened in doctor’s office”; mother’s name not mentioned.
note7. 1826 Death cert: Father Cudek/Cadek Fayner 30 [=b 1800] kotcher butcher (possibly circumsiser).
note8. 1826 Death cert: Family living in Klobucko [likely the one near Mstów]; child died in Czestochowa.
note9. 1826 Death cert: Left behind parents still alive.
note10. 1826 Death cert: Witness Lewek Sztymel 65, szkolnik, living in Czestochowa, signed by father and witness.

Ruchla Fajner
born. ? 1827



Taube (Fajner) Krzesowicz
born. 31 Jan 1828, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1828 Birth cert: Mstów, Akt 1, reg 5 Feb 1828, 8am.
note2. 1828 Birth cert: Taube, born 31 Jan 1828, 9pm.
note3. 1828 Birth cert: Parents Cudek Faynerowicz 30 [=b 1798], circumciser; Klara 33 [=b 1795].
note4. 1828 Birth cert: Witnesses Herszlik Mstowski 34 stall-keeper, Marek Lublinski 32 stall-keeper.
note5. 1856 Marr cert: Mstów, Akt 1, reg 1 (13) Jan 1856, 4pm.
note6. 1856 Marr cert: Bride Tauba Fajner 27 [=b 1829], maiden.
note7. 1856 Marr cert: Bride’s parents Cudek, Sora Fajner.
note8. 1856 Marr cert: Groom  Medel (Mendel) Krzesowicz 19 [=b 1837], bachelor.
note9. 1856 Marr cert: Groom’s parents Lajzer Krzeszowicz and Malka Jakobowicz.
note10. 1856 Marr cert: Cudek Fajner 55, vice Rabbi, residing in Mstow circumciser.
note11. 1856 Marr cert: Herszlik Fajner 52 stall-keeper, Mejlich Lublinski 54 stall-keeper, both living in Mstów.
note12. 1856 Marr cert: Three banns--10 (22), 17 (29) Dec, 24 Dec (5 Jan), Czestochowa and Plawno.
& Medel/Mendel Krzesowicz
note1. 1836 Birth cert: Plawno, Akt 31. LIKELY BIRTH.
note2. 1836 Birth cert: Mendel Kressewicz.
note3. LIKELY BROTHER: Icyk Krezewicz, born Plawno 1839, Akt 15.
note4. 1888 Likely witness (“Mendel Krisiewicz”) at marriage of Ewa Klin (parents Izroel, Ejdla Grin).
marr. 13 Jan 1856, Mstów, Poland

Lejbus Kopel Krzesowicz
born. 1862, Mstów, Poland
died. likely 1888 or earlier
note1. 1862 Birth cert: Mstów, Akt
note2. 1862 Birth cert: Lejbus Kopel Krasiewicz.
note3. 1880 Marr cert: Czestochowa, Akt 11, 16 Feb 1880, Czestochowa.
note4. 1880 Marr cert: Groom Leybus Kopel Krasewicz 18 [=b 1862]; born and lives with parents in Mstów.
note5. 1880 Marr cert: Groom’s parents Mendel, butcher, and Tauba Fajner.
note6. 1880 Marr cert: Bride Sora Mirla Bryl, born in Klobuck.
note7. 1880 Marr cert: Bride’s parents Szaja, peddler, and Cywa Fajtel.
note8. 1880 Marr cert: Rabbi--Dawid Weksler; witnesses Aba Pelc 57, Layzer Besser 51.
& Sora Mirla (Bryl) Krzesowicz>>Turner
born. bef 1862, Klobuck, Poland
note1. Sora Mirla Bryl Krzesowicz remarried:
note2. 1888 Marr cert: Czestochowa, Akt 22, 11 Apr 1888.
note3. 1888 Marr cert: Bride Sura Mira Kreszewicz born Brill, widow after Lejbus; Czestochowa.
note4. 1888 Marr cert: Groom Nuta Turner 19 [=b 1869], from Rozprza, but living in Czestochowa.
note5. 1888 Marr cert: Groom’s parents Binem Turner, Chaja Nacha Niepamietnik.
note6. 1888 Marr cert: Witnesses Abe Pelc 65 teacher, Mosiek Lejb Boms 64
note7. 1888 Marr cert: Banns Rozprza.
marr. 16 Feb 1880, Czestochowa, Poland



Jankiel-Jakób Maior Fajner
born. 2 May 1830, Mstów, Poland
died. 6 Jun 1887, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1830 Birth cert: Mstów, Akt 4, reg 9 May 1830, 3pm.
note2. 1830 Birth cert: Jakob Maior, born 2 May 1830, 6pm, in Mstów.
note3. 1830 Birth cert: Father Cudek Faynerowicz 34, circumciser, living in Mstów.
note4. 1830 Birth cert: Mother Klara Faynerowiczowa 36 [=b 1794].
note5. 1830 Birth cert: Marek Lublinski 29, Abram Poznanski 47, both stall-keepers residing in Mstow.
note6. 1859 Marriage: Mstów, M15; reg 30 Nov/12 Dec 1859, 2pm.
note7. 1859 Marriage: Jakób Mejerin? Fejner 30 [= b 1829], living in Mstów with parents Cudek, Klara.
note8. 1859 Marriage: Judela Jozefowicz 20, parents Jankel (living) and Szundla? Miners? (deceased).
note9. 1859 Marriage: Witnesses Herszlik Fayner 46, Mejlich Lublinski 45.
note10. 1859 Marriage: Deputy Rabbi Manella? Freyman; three banns in Mstów, 5/12/19 Nov 1859.
note11. 1877 Death: Czestochowa Akt 38, reg 7 Jun 1876; and as mentioned in son Cudek Majer’s birth cert.
note12. 1877 Death: Jankel Fejner 48 [=b 1829], d 6 Jun 1887, 3pm, Czestochowa; families lives in Mstów.
note13. 1877 Death: Wife Adela Gliksman.
note14. 1877 Death: Witnesses Aba Pelc 54 teacher; Lajzer Besser 48 janitor.
& Judela-Adela (Jozefowicz) Fajner
marr. 1859, Mstów, Poland

Cudek Majer Fajner
born. 13 Oct 1877, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1887 Birth: Mstów Akt 19, reg 28 Oct 1887?, 8am.
note2. 1887 Birth: Cudek Maer Fejner, b 13 Oct 1877, 3am
note3. 1887 Birth: Father Yankel Fejner, died in Czestochowa this year, inhabitant of Mstów.
note4. 1887 Birth: Mother (she declared child's birth) Udlia nee Yalomitska? Chlopice? 34, widow.
note5. 1887 Birth: Witnesses Wigdor Rychter 47 Gerszlik Fejner 57 in habitants of Posad Mstów.
& Sura BASED ONLY ON BIRTH OF JAKUB Fajner

Bayla (Fajner) Borzykowski
born. abt 1832
note1. 1850 Marriage: Mstów, Akt5, page 70; reg 19/31 Jul 1850, 3pm; m 19/31 July 1850.
note2. 1850 Marriage: Bayla Fayner single 18 [=b 1832], living with parents Cudek, Sora Fajner, in Mstów.
note3. 1850 Marriage: Icek Borzykowski bachelor 20 [=b 1830] living with parents Jankiel/Jakub and Gela, in Koniecpol.
note4. 1850 Marriage: Cudek Fajner 50 butcher, vice rabbi, living in Mstów.
note5. 1850 Marriage: Witnesses Mejlech? Lublinski 49 shop-keeper, Morda Woznica 60, both from Mstów.
note6. 1850 Marriage: Three banns in Mstów on 13/20/27 Jul 1850.
note7. 1850 Marriage: Three banns in Koniecpol on 9/16/23 Dec? 1850.
note8. 1850 Marriage: Signed by Marek Lublinski, Cudek Fayner, Morda Woznica, Icek Borzykowski,...
note9. 1850 Marriage: Rajka Fayner, Jakub Borzykowski, Gella Borzykowski,
& Icek Borzykowski
born. abt 1830
marr. 31 Jul 1850, Mstów, Poland



Moszek Borzykowski
born. abt 1853, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1877 Marriage: Czestochowa M38, m 12 Nov 1877, Czestochowa, reg 5 Dec 1877.
note2. 1877 Marriage: Groom Moszek Borzykowski 24 [= b 1853], born and living in Mstów.
note3. 1877 Marriage: Groom’s parents Icek Szlama Borzykowski and Bajla Fajner.
note4. 1877 Marriage: Bride Nisla Oderberg, parents Salomon day laborer (deceased) and Estera Szmulewicz.
note5. 1877 Marriage: Rabbi Dawid Weksler.
note6. 1877 Marriage: Witnesses Aba Pelc 24 teacher, Lajzer Besser 48 janitor.
note7. 1878 Marriage: Czestochowa M1, m 16 Dec 1878, reg 14 Jan 1879.
note8. 1878 Marriage: Groom Moysze Borzykowski widower, parents not listed.
note9. 1878 Marriage: First wife Nisla Oderberg from Posad Mstov died 19 Jul 1878.
note10. 1878 Marriage: Bride Dobra Perla Oderberg, parents Salomon peddler and Ester Szmulowicz.
note11. 1878 Marriage: Bride’s father deceased, lives with mother in Czestochowa.
note12. 1878 Marriage: Witnesses Aba Peltz 55 teacher/scholar, Layzer Besser 50 servant/janitor.
& 1. Nisla (Oderberg) Borzykowski
born. 23 Dec 1859, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 19 Jul 1878, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1859 Birth: Czestochowa B168, b 23 Dec 1859, reg 29 Dec 1859.
note2. 1859 Birth: Nysla Oderberg, father Salomon 23 day laborer, mother Estera Szmulowicz 22.
note3. 1878 Death: Czestochowa Akt 31, d 19 Jun 1878, reg 21 Jun 1878.
note4. 1878 Death: Nisla Oderberg Borzychowski 18, husband Mojsej merchant.
note5. 1878 Death: Witnesses Aba Pelc 55 teacher, Lajzer Besser 49 janitor
marr. 16 Dec 1878, Czestochowa, Poland

Moszek Borzykowski
born. abt 1853, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1877 Marriage: Czestochowa M38, m 12 Nov 1877, Czestochowa, reg 5 Dec 1877.
note2. 1877 Marriage: Groom Moszek Borzykowski 24 [= b 1853], born and living in Mstów.
note3. 1877 Marriage: Groom’s parents Icek Szlama Borzykowski and Bajla Fajner.
note4. 1877 Marriage: Bride Nisla Oderberg, parents Salomon day laborer (deceased) and Estera Szmulewicz.
note5. 1877 Marriage: Rabbi Dawid Weksler.
note6. 1877 Marriage: Witnesses Aba Pelc 24 teacher, Lajzer Besser 48 janitor.
note7. 1878 Marriage: Czestochowa M1, m 16 Dec 1878, reg 14 Jan 1879.
note8. 1878 Marriage: Groom Moysze Borzykowski widower, parents not listed.
note9. 1878 Marriage: First wife Nisla Oderberg from Posad Mstov died 19 Jul 1878.
note10. 1878 Marriage: Bride Dobra Perla Oderberg, parents Salomon peddler and Ester Szmulowicz.
note11. 1878 Marriage: Bride’s father deceased, lives with mother in Czestochowa.
note12. 1878 Marriage: Witnesses Aba Peltz 55 teacher/scholar, Layzer Besser 50 servant/janitor.
& 2. Dobra Perla (Oderberg) Borzykowski
born. 21 Apr 1862, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 13 Sep 1880, Czestochowa, Poland
note1. 1862 Birth: Czestochowa, B168; b 21 Apr 1862, reg 28 Apr 1862.
note2. 1862 Birth: Dobra Perla Oderberg, father Salomon 26 dealer, mother Estera Szmulowicz 24.
note3. 1880 Death: Czestochowa Akt 80, d 13 Sep 1880, Czestochowa; reg 14 Sep 1880.
note4. 1880 Death: Dobra Perla Oderberg Borzykowski; family lives in Mstów.
note5. 1880 Death: Witnesses Aba Pelc 57 teacher, Lajzer Besser 51 janitor.
marr. 16 Nov 1878, Czestochowa, Poland

Szmul Borzykowski
born. 28 Jun 1856, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1856 Birth cert: Mstów, Akt 4, reg 18 (30) Jun 1856, 3pm.
note2. 1856 Birth cert: Szlama, born 16 (28) Jun 1856.
note3. 1856 Birth cert: Parents Szlama Bozykowski 25 [=b 1831] merchant, Bajla nee Fajner 28 [=b 1828].
note4. 1856 Birth cert: Witnesses Cudek Fajner 55 circumciser, Mejlich Lublinski 54 stall-keeper, both residing in Mstów.



Icyk Lajb-Lewek Fajner
born. 16 Mar 1833, Mstów, Poland
home. Mstów (1855) >> Czestochowa (1858, 1862).
note1. 1855 Czestochowa marriage: Akt 25; married 20 Nov 1855, Czestochowa; reg 9/21 Nov 1855, at 8am.
note2. 1855 Czestochowa marriage: Groom Lewek Fayner 22 [=b abt 1833] in Mstów; lives with parents in Mstów.
note3. 1855 Czestochowa marriage: Groom age “according to act of acknowledgment instead of the birth cert.”
note4. 1855 Czestochowa marriage: Groom’s parents Cudek Fayner, butcher, and Sora Englender.
note5. 1855 Czestochowa marriage: Groom signed as “Lewek Fayner.”
note6. 1855 Czestochowa marriage: Bride Rayzla Kolhory 19 (according to the act of acknowledgment), maiden.
note7. 1855 Czestochowa marriage: Bride living with parents in Czestochowa, Hun and Chana Sura nee Brandess.
note8. 1855 Czestochowa marriage: Father Hun, flour maker, Czestochowa; bride born in Czestohcowa.
note9. 1855 Czestochowa marriage: Clergy Joachim? Landau?; three banns, 7 Oct, 3, 10 Nov 1855.
note10. 1855 Czestochowa marriage: Witnesses Anson? Szacher 57 teacher, Judka? Berkowicz 52, both from Czestochowa.
note11. 1858-61 Czestochowa Book of Residents: Lewek b 1833, Rozalia b 1840, Eliasz b 1858, Rachla b 1861.
note12. 1858-1861 Czestochowa List/Book of Residents, syg. 210, house 351, page 301, 4 family members:
note13. 1858-1861 Lewek, stand owner, born 16 Mar 1833, Mstów, parents Cudek, Sura Angielczyk.
note14. 1858-1861 Rozalia, born 16 Jul 1840, Czestochowa, parents Hune/Hana.
note15. 1858-1861 Eliasz, born 28 May 1858, Czestochowa.
note16. 1858-1861 Rachla, born 5 Apr 1861, Czestochowa.
& Rozalia-Rayzla (Kolhory) Fajner
born. 16 Jul 1840, Czestochowa, Poland
home. Mstów (1855) >> Czestochowa (1858, 1862).
marr. 20 Nov 1855, Czestochowa, Poland

Eliasz Fajner
born. 18 Oct 1858, or 28 May 1858, Czestochowa, Poland
home. Czestochowa (1858, 1862).
note1. 1858 Birth cert: Czestochowa, Akt 145, reg 13/25 Oct 1858, 9am, Czestochowa.
note2. 1858 Birth cert: Eliasz Fayner, b 18 Oct 1858, 4pm, Czestochowa.
note3. 1858 Birth cert: Father Icyk Layb Fayner 24 [b 1834] salesman/merchant, living in Czestochowa.
note4. 1858 Birth cert: Wife Rayzli from Kirleh... [maiden name] age 20 [=b 1838].
note5. 1858 Birth cert: Witnesses Abram Szacher 59 boatmaker, Judka Berkowicz 55, both living in Czestochowa.

Ruchla-Rachla Fajner
born. 23 Jan 1862, or 5 Apr 1861, Czestochowa, Poland
home. Czestochowa (1862).
note1. 1862 Czestochowa birth: Akt 13, Ruchla Feyner, b 23 Jan 1862 7am, Czestochowa; reg 30 Jan 1862, 2:30?
note2. 1862 Czestochowa birth: Father Icyk Lajb Feyner 27, living in Czestochowa.
note3. 1862 Czestochowa birth: Mother Rayzla nee Kolturyck 23
note4. 1862 Czestochowa birth: Witnesses Abram Szacher 61 szkolnik, Leizor? Heyman 57 scribe?, local residents.

Chaim Dawid Fajner
born. bef 1859
died. aft 1877



Anna vel Galda (Angielczyk) surname?
born. abt 1804, birth verified in “Jewish Commune of Piotrkow county” WHERE?!
note1. 1820 Marr cert: Mstów, Akt 26, reg 24 Aug 1820.
note2. 1820 Marr cert: Groom bachelor Melich Szachnowicz 20 [=b 1800] according to birth cert from town of Opole.
note3. 1820 Marr cert: Groom’s parents Szachna Burochowicz tradesman in Opole, deceased Esterka Burochowiczona.
note4. 1820 Marr cert: Bride maiden Anna vel Galda Angielczykowna 17 [=b 1803].
note5. 1820 Marr cert: Bride’s age according to birth cert in books of “Jewish Commune of Piotrkow county.”
note6. 1820 Marr cert: Bride residing in Wancerzów nearby Mstów with parents Lewek, Rachela Angielczyk.
note7. 1820 Marr cert: Banns in front of our Community House on 6 and 13 Aug 1820, noon.
note8. 1820 Marr cert: Witnesses Abraam Affenerowicz 24, Szlama Abramowicz 30, both living in Opole, Kazimierz county, Lelów province.
note9. 1820 Marr cert: Witnesses Cudek Faynerowicz 25, Jakob Abraamowicz 48 both living in Mstów.
note10. 1820 Marr cert: Signed--Abraam Affenerowicz, Szlama Abramowicz, Cudek Faynerowicz, Jakob Abraamowicz.
& Melich Szachnowicz surname?
born. abt 1800, Opole?, Poland
home. 1820: Living in Opole, Kazimierz county, Lelow province.

Rozalia-Roza-Royza (Angielczyk) Wajnsztajn
born. abt 1800
died. 26 Oct 1835, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1819 Marr cert: Mstów, Akt ?, 12 May 1819.
note2. 1819 Marr cert: Bride Rozalia Lewkowicz, 21 [=b 1798], Mstów.
note3. 1819 Marr cert: Groom Jochym Weinstein 18 [=b 1801], Wolbrom.
note4. 1819 Marr cert: Groom’s mother Ejdla Mendel.
note5. 1819 Marr cert: Witnesses Abram Agsenhart, 51; Beniamin Weinstein.
note6. 1819 Marr cert: COPY TO GET MORE DETAILS!
note7. 1835 Death cert: Mstów, Akt 4, reg 28 Oct 1835, 7am.
note8. 1835 Death cert: Royza Waynsztaynowa 33 [=b 1802], married, residing in Mstów, d 26 Oct 1835, 6am.
note9. 1835 Death cert: Survived by husband Joachym Waynsztayn.
note10. 1835 Death cert: Survived by under age children--son also Joachym, daughter Anna Waynsztaynowna.
note11. 1835 Death cert: Witnesses Cudek Faynerowicz 42 circumciser, Marek Lublinski 31 stall-keeper.
note12. 1835 Death cert: Witnesses both reside in Mstów; both are brothers-in-law of the deceased.
& Joachym Wajnsztajn
born. abt 1801
note1. 1841 Birth cert, Joachym’s child: Mstów, Akt 4--child Beniiamin; parents Joachim, Gitla.
note2. 1842 Death cert, Joachym’s child: Mstów, Akt 3--Ryfka; parents Joachim, Gitla.
marr. 12 May 1819, Mstów, Poland



Anna (Wajnsztajn) Izraelowicz vel Klin
born. 19 Jul 1822, Mstów, Poland
dp. did she die, and did Izrael re-marry?
note1. 1822 Birth cert: Mstów B 111, reg 20 Jul 1822.
note2. 1822 Birth cert: Anna, b 19 Jul 1822.
note3. 1822 Birth cert: Parents Joachim Wanstein, Rozalia Angielczyk 24 [=b 1898].
note4. 1822 Birth cert: Witnesses Jakub Szajmna 44, Cudek Fajnerowicz.
note5. 1848 Marr cert: Mstów, Akt 7, reg and married 4/16 Jul 1848, 8pm.
note6. 1848 Marr cert: Circumciser Cudek Fayner, Vice Rabbi in Mstów, residing in Mstów,
note7. 1848 Marr cert: Groom Izrael Izraelowicz vel Klin 22 [=b 1826], bachelor, tailor.
note8. 1848 Marr cert: Groom residing in village of Nowa Wies Chadzynskiego?; no parents listed.
note9. 1848 Marr cert: Bride Anna Wajnsztain 26 [=b 1822] maiden, worker residing in Mstów; no parents listed.
note10. 1848 Marr cert: Witnesses Mejlich Lublinski 46 stall-keeper, Ejzyk Zajfert 36 tradesman, both residing Mstów.
note11. 1848 Marr cert: Three banns--12 (24) June, 19 June (1 July), 26 June (8 July) 1848.
note12. 1848 Marr cert: Signed by those present--Cudek Fayner, Izrael Izraelowicz Klin, Anna Wajnsztain.
note13. 1848 Marr cert: Signed by those present--Mejlich Lublinski, Ejzyk Zajfert.
& Izrael Izraelowicz vel Klin
born. abt 1826
died. ? 1891
note1. LIKELY DEATH CERTIFICATE, EXCEPT THAT WIFE DOES NOT SEEM LIKE “RIGHT” PERSON:
note2. 1891 Death cert: Mstów 1891, Akt 3.
note3. 1891 Death cert: Izrael Klin, d 10 Feb 1891, age 67 [=b 1824]; wife Laja Broniat.
note4. 1891 Death cert: Parents Herszlik Klin, Liba Herszlikowicz.
note5. 1891 Death cert: Witnesses Mosiek Griliak 43, Lejb Szydlowiecki, 48.
marr. 16 Jul 1848, Mstów, Poland

IS MOTHER AJDLA BRAM??Nacha Izraelowicz [vel] Klin
born. 21 May 1858, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1858 Birth cert: Mstów, Akt 13, reg 1858.
note2. 1858 Birth cert: Nacha Klin, b 21 May 1858, Mstów.
note3. 1858 Birth cert: Father Izrael Izraelowicz Klin 32 [=b 1826], tailor.
note4. 1858 Birth cert: Mother Ajdla Bram 30 [=b 1828].
note5. 1858 Birth cert: Witnesses Cudek Fajner 55 buthcer, Meylech Lublinski 54 trader.

Abraam Marek Wajnsztajn
born. 1826, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1826 Birth cert: Mstów, Akt 2, reg xxxx.
note2. 1826 Birth cert: Abraam Marek Weinsztein.

Dawid Maior Wajnsztajn
born. 1829, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1829 Birth cert: Mstów, Akt 3, reg 16 Jan 1829, 3pm.
note2. 1829 Birth cert: Dawid Maior, b 8 Jan 1829, 8pm.
note3. 1829 Birth cert: Father Joachym Waynsztayn 26 [=b 1803] tavern keeper residing in Mstów.
note4. 1829 Birth cert: Mother Roza Waynsztaynowa 28 [=b 1805].
note5. 1829 Birth cert: Witnesses Cudek Faynerowicz 32 circumciser, Marek Lublinski 28 stall-keeper, both residing in Mstów.

Joachym Wajnsztajn
born. bef 1835, probably Mstów, Poland



Josek Hersz Englender
born. abt 1808, perhaps Czestochowa or Wancerzów, Poland
died. 13 Oct 1886, Przyrów, Poland
home. Janów (1881; see son Szmul-Yehoshua’s marriage cert) >> Przyrów, Poland.
note1. 1881 Marriage cert of son Szmul: Josek and Hindla in Janów.
note2. 1886 Death cert: Przyrów D11, Josek Endlender 78, d 29 Sep (11 Oct) 1886, reg 1 (13) Oct 1886.
note3. 1886 Death cert: Son of Jochim and Ruchla, left wife Gendl/Gendla nee Kifer 60.
note4. 1886 Death cert: Left sons Szmul 33, Szlama [Solomon] 22, daughters Ruchla 35, Szprinca [Frances], 20
note5. 1886 Death cert: Witness Jochim Opatowski 61 synagogue servant (sexton) in Przyrów.
note6. 1886 Death cert: Witness Icyk Federman 51, synagogue servant (sexton) in Przyrów.
note7. Historical note: Janów Became a town 1696; probably with Jews from the beginning.
note8. Historical note; Janów Jews/NonJews in Janów, 1808:152/624, 1827: 183/949, 1857: 462/941, 1921: 264/1064.
& 1. Sura Fajgla (maiden name?) Englender
born. bef 1811
died. prob 1845-1849, definitely bef 1864
marr. likely 1828-1832, perhaps Janów or Mstów, Poland

Fiszel Englender
born. abt 1832, probably Janów (or Wancerzów), Poland
died. 16 Nov 1903, Czestochowa, Poland
note1. It seems that Fiszel must have been from Jocek’s first marriage, to Sura Fajgla.
note2. Mstów, Poland: 1/2 mile north and 6 miles east of Czestochowa, Poland.
note3. A tailor.
note4. All documents give surname as Englender. Possibly, other given names also: Ephraim, Zakhl, Zolle.
note5. 1870 Marriage cert: Mstów, Akt 5.
note6. 1874-79: Tradesman, living in Czestochowa, home of Mrs Pelc [see Faygla’s marriage!]; but permanent res of Mstów.
note7. 1886, 87: Tailor, living in Czestochowa, home of Bruan, but res of Mstów.
note8. 1880 Czesto non-perm res: Fiszel Englender, age 46 [=b 1834], 9 Feb to 20 Jul 1880, from Wancerzów.
note9. 1903 Death cert: Czestochowa D273; Fiszel Englender 72, dayworker, resident of Czestochowa, widower; reg 4/17 Nov 1903, 10am.
note10. 1903 Death cert: Witnesses Szimon Woznica 55, Mendel Zalcberg 48, residents of Czestochowa.
note11. 1903 Death cert: Fiszel, widower of Laja Fuks Englender.
& 1. Balbina-Bayla (Diament) Englender
born. abt 1835, what town?
died. 13 Aug 1870, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1870 Mstów death cert D5: Reg 13 Aug 1870.
note2. 1870 Mstów death cert D5: She “left her husband Fiszel, age 40, and 3 children: Fajgla, 15; Libe, 11; and Abram, 8.”
marr. probably mid-1850s, Janów?, nearby?



[Sora Fajgla-Feige] Fannie (Englender) Strausberg
born. 25 Jan 1855, or 1859, Lipnik, Poland (at coordinates 5047 1926; near Janów)
died. 29 May 1891, Manhattan, NY
bur. 31 May 1891, Washington Cemetery, New York, cem 1, Post 56, row 1, grave 6
emigr. 1890, Bremen/Southampton (on the SS Werra)
immigr. 13 May 1890, New York City
note1. 1881 Marr cert: CzestochowaM42; Sora Faygla Englender 22 [thus b 1859], born Mstów.
note2. 1881 Marr cert: Mother Bayla Diament deceased, father Fiszel tailor, m 13 Jun 1881, reg 12 July 1881.
note3. 1881 Marr cert: Rabbi Dawid Weksler; witnesses Aba Pelc 58, teacher; Moska Leyb Boms 57, servant.
note4. 1880s? Czestochowa Book of Perm Residents, 1870-1930, vol 7, house 47, page 1850, 3 in family:
note5. 1880s? Zysman Sztrausberg, tailor, born 23 May 1858 in Plawno; parents Wolf, Roza Goldberg.
note6. 1880s? Fajgla Englander, born 25 Jan 1855 in Lipnik [3.5 mi NNW of Janow], parents Fiszel, Baila Dymant.
note7. 1880s? Bajla born in Czestochowa, 20 Nov 1882.
note8. 1890 Passenger list: Bremen/Southampton to New York (13 May 1890), on ship Werra.
note9. 1890 Passenger list: Feige 30, Beile 7, Hendel 6, Gittel 9 months.
note10. 1891 NY death cert: Fannie Strssberg 29, married, b Russia, in USA 1 yr [since 1890].
note11. 1891 NY death cert: NY res 1/2 yr [since late 1890], father Fischel, mother Bertha.
note12. 1891 NY death cert: Died at 185 Rivington [St] (might be res of doctor). Attended by doctor, Feb 1891-May 1891.
note13. 1891 Cemetery: Society--Czenstochaven Chasam Sopher W-anshei Vnterstane (sp?).
& Zygman-Sigmund Strausberg
born. 23 May 1858, Plawno, Poland
died. ? , prob went back to Europe
emigr. ? 1888, ? Liverpool, U.K. (on the SS Scythia)
immigr. ? 16 Jun 1888, ? New York City
note1. 1880 Czesto non-perm res: Zysman Sztrysberg, age 21, tailor, from Gidle, Oct 1881 to Apr 1882.
note2. Names: Zysman-Zygman/Zygmond>>Sigmund; Strausberg/Sztrasberg>>Strassberg/Strausberg.
note3. 1881 Marr cert: Czestochowa M42; Zysman Strausberg 23, father Wolf, mother Rayza Goldberg, parents lived Gidle.
note4. 1888 FOR ZYSMAN?? Liverpool to NY (16 Jun 1888), on Scythia, Sussman Straussbrg 28 lab.
note5. 1888 FOR ZYSMAN?? Info from Migration from the Russian Empire and passenger list.
note6. 1888 FOR ZYSMAN?? Unlikely, because child Gittel born abt Aug 1889.
note7. 1891 NY marriage: Zygman Strausberg 31, res 209 S.(?) Broadway, color "dunkel,” father Wolf, mother Roza Goldberg.
note8. 1891 NY marriage: Witnesses Moses Kevenneiek, Refral Meisels; marriage 20 Aug 1891.
note9. 1891 NY marriage: m. Pepi Scheindel/Szeindel Druker, res 146 Newark age 20, single, b. Oestreich.
note10. 1891 NY marriage: Pepi, father Wigder Druker, mother Ewa Kliger, first marriage, ceremony Meier Meisels.
note11. 1891 NY marriage: At Abraham Congregation.
note12. 1900 NJ census: Tailor, Newark, 8 children. (In 1902, a “Zysman Sztrosberg” dies in Plawno.”)
note13. About 1907 Sigmund dies or goes back to Europe.
note14. 1910 NJ census: Jennie had no additional children after Morris (b1899).
note15. Kids with Jennie: Tilie (Strausberg) Cohn/Cohen, Mamie (Strausberg) Lefkowitz.
note16. Kids with Jennie: Martha (Strausberg) Pier, Jacob-Jack Strausberg, Morris-Moe Strausberg.
note17. 1938 Jennie death cert: d 24 May 1938; “widow”; b 1873; died by highway accident, autopsy performed.
note18. 1938 Jennie Drucker Strausberg died 24 May 1938; probate: “widow.”
marr. 13 Jun 1881, Czestochowa, Poland

Libe (Englender) Zelcer
born. abt 1859, probably Janów, Poland (or Lipnik?)
note1. 1889 Marr cert: Czestochowa, Akt 25, married 31 May (12 Jun) 1889.
note2. 1889 Marr cert: Bride Liba Englender 30 [=b 1859], born in Janów.
note3. 1889 Marr cert: Bride’s parents Fiszel, day laborer; Bajla Dymand 30.
note4. 1889 Marr cert: Groom Jakow Zelcer 24 [=b 1865], born in Czestochowa.
note5. 1889 Marr cert: Groom’s parents Herszlik Zelcer (deceased), Rywka Fryszman.
& Jakow Zelcer
born. abt 1865
marr. 12 Jun 1889, Czestochowa, Poland



Abraham-Aba Isaac-Icyk Englander
born. 13 Mar 1863, Janów, Poland
died. 16 Nov 1930, Toronto, Ontario
bur. 17 Nov 1930, buried at Little York [Dawes Road] Cemetery, Toronto
emigr. 11 Aug 1906, Antwerp (on the SS Vaderland)
immigr. 21 Aug 1906, New York City
note1. Names: Aba Abraham; Abram; Avraham Isaac; Yitzkhak; Englender>>Englander.
note2. 1863 Aba Abraham Englender, born 2/13 March 1863, mother Bayla Diament 46 [but deceased in 1884].
note3. 1863 Historic event that explains the distruction of the records in Janow: On 6 Jul 1863,...
note4. 1863 stationed in Janow and intercepted a transport of the tsar’s gold. 3 days later, Colonel Ernroth (commandant...
note5. 1863 during the insurrection against Russia, a squad (about 200 people) attacked and destroyed the Russian forces...
note6. 1863 of Czestochowa) came to Janow with his squad, and burned down the entire town.
note7. 1884 Birth cert: Janów Akt 23, reg Potok Zloty 13/25 Nov 1884, 10am, born Janów 2/13 Mar 1863.
note8. 1884 Birth cert: Parents Englender 52 tailor living in Mstów, wife Baili nee Dyament 46.
note9. 1884 Birth cert: “Fiszel Englander presented us a male baby [clerk’s joke: ‘baby’ is age 21!].”
note10. 1884 Birth cert: Witnesses Berek Dymant 48, Baiba Rainhertz 51 tailor, both living in Janów.
note11. 1884 Birth cert: “This year/1884, my son Aba Abraham is on list of draftees of Tchernogorod’s Admin...
note12. 1884 Birth cert: Distr. On basis of Article 45 of Code of Laws of Mil Service he is subject to draft. He...
note13. 1884 Birth cert: may be eligible for exemption which was not recognized since he was unable to present...
note14. 1884 Birth cert: a birth cert.--because of fire in hamlet of Janów in June 1863 which destroyed birth and...
note15. 1884 Birth cert: and death cert’s of non-Christian popul and because duplicates of were destroyed at...
note16. 1884 Birth cert: former Zharets District Court in 1870. Therefore my son was unable to present...
note17. 1884 Birth cert: his birth cert. In order to determine his age, the present doc (birth cert) was made.”
note18. 1906 To USA: Last residence may be Czestochowa, but hard to read.
note19. 1906 To USA: Age 43, “sailor,” Antwerp (11 Aug 1906) to NYC (21 Aug 1906) SS Vaderland, destination Toronto.
note20. 1906 Canadian passenger info; Abraham Englender, 43, reads and writes, sailor, with $48, going to Toronto.
note21. 1906 NB: Daughter Bessie attempts to arrive 3 days later!
note22. 1909 1st time in Toronto City Directory.
note23. 1913 Dominion Fur Company 343 Yonge St. Guaranteed payment for Luzar (Louis) Chapnick’s fare to USA.
note24. 1915-1918 Toronto City Dir: Abraham Englander (Grossman & Englander), h 128 Centre av.
note25. 1919-1920 Toronto City Dir: Abraham Englander (A Englander & Son), lvs 260 Palmerston avenue.
note26. 1924 Abraham Englander, 353 Markham, A. Englander & Son Retail Furs (1924 Toronto Jewish Directory).
note27. 1930 Death cert: b unknown, at 353 Markham 9 years, father Fidel, mother Bella Swartz; Bella Steinhouse signed, age 65.
& 1. Rywka Rajcla (Jakubowicz) Englander
born. abt 1857, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 2 Sep 1902, Bedzin, Poland
note1. 1902 Death cert: Bedzin, D186; d 2 Sep 1902; reg 1902.
note2. 1902 Death cert: Rywka Rajcla nee Jakubowicz 45, b Czestochowa; husband Aba Icyk Englender.
note3. 1902 Death cert: Parents Gierszon Jakubowicz, Rajzla Epsztajn.



Abraham-Aba Isaac-Icyk Englander
born. 13 Mar 1863, Janów, Poland
died. 16 Nov 1930, Toronto, Ontario
bur. 17 Nov 1930, buried at Little York [Dawes Road] Cemetery, Toronto
emigr. 11 Aug 1906, Antwerp (on the SS Vaderland)
immigr. 21 Aug 1906, New York City
note1. Names: Aba Abraham; Abram; Avraham Isaac; Yitzkhak; Englender>>Englander.
note2. 1863 Aba Abraham Englender, born 2/13 March 1863, mother Bayla Diament 46 [but deceased in 1884].
note3. 1863 Historic event that explains the distruction of the records in Janow: On 6 Jul 1863,...
note4. 1863 stationed in Janow and intercepted a transport of the tsar’s gold. 3 days later, Colonel Ernroth (commandant...
note5. 1863 during the insurrection against Russia, a squad (about 200 people) attacked and destroyed the Russian forces...
note6. 1863 of Czestochowa) came to Janow with his squad, and burned down the entire town.
note7. 1884 Birth cert: Janów Akt 23, reg Potok Zloty 13/25 Nov 1884, 10am, born Janów 2/13 Mar 1863.
note8. 1884 Birth cert: Parents Englender 52 tailor living in Mstów, wife Baili nee Dyament 46.
note9. 1884 Birth cert: “Fiszel Englander presented us a male baby [clerk’s joke: ‘baby’ is age 21!].”
note10. 1884 Birth cert: Witnesses Berek Dymant 48, Baiba Rainhertz 51 tailor, both living in Janów.
note11. 1884 Birth cert: “This year/1884, my son Aba Abraham is on list of draftees of Tchernogorod’s Admin...
note12. 1884 Birth cert: Distr. On basis of Article 45 of Code of Laws of Mil Service he is subject to draft. He...
note13. 1884 Birth cert: may be eligible for exemption which was not recognized since he was unable to present...
note14. 1884 Birth cert: a birth cert.--because of fire in hamlet of Janów in June 1863 which destroyed birth and...
note15. 1884 Birth cert: and death cert’s of non-Christian popul and because duplicates of were destroyed at...
note16. 1884 Birth cert: former Zharets District Court in 1870. Therefore my son was unable to present...
note17. 1884 Birth cert: his birth cert. In order to determine his age, the present doc (birth cert) was made.”
note18. 1906 To USA: Last residence may be Czestochowa, but hard to read.
note19. 1906 To USA: Age 43, “sailor,” Antwerp (11 Aug 1906) to NYC (21 Aug 1906) SS Vaderland, destination Toronto.
note20. 1906 Canadian passenger info; Abraham Englender, 43, reads and writes, sailor, with $48, going to Toronto.
note21. 1906 NB: Daughter Bessie attempts to arrive 3 days later!
note22. 1909 1st time in Toronto City Directory.
note23. 1913 Dominion Fur Company 343 Yonge St. Guaranteed payment for Luzar (Louis) Chapnick’s fare to USA.
note24. 1915-1918 Toronto City Dir: Abraham Englander (Grossman & Englander), h 128 Centre av.
note25. 1919-1920 Toronto City Dir: Abraham Englander (A Englander & Son), lvs 260 Palmerston avenue.
note26. 1924 Abraham Englander, 353 Markham, A. Englander & Son Retail Furs (1924 Toronto Jewish Directory).
note27. 1930 Death cert: b unknown, at 353 Markham 9 years, father Fidel, mother Bella Swartz; Bella Steinhouse signed, age 65.
& 2. [Chaje?-Khana Rayzel-Razel] Rose (Chapnick) Englander
born. 1864
died. 3 Jun 1934
brp. buried at Little York [Dawes Road] Cemetery, Toronto
emigr. 1907, Liverpool, U.K. (on the SS Caronia)
immigr. 17 Nov 1907, New York City (and then to Toronto)
note1. Half sister of Isaac Chapnick (=husb of Bessie Englander Chapnick).
note2. Also: Haya Reyzel; father: Yekhezkel Czapnik-Chapnick; d. 20th of Sivan, 5694.
note3. 1907 To NYC 17 Nov 1907, on SS Caronia from Liverpool; going to husb Abe Englander 21 Stesland St.
note4. 1907 To NYC: Chaje [=Rose?] 38 [=b 1869], Beile, 11 [=b 1896], Josef 9 [=b 1898], Sure 6 [=b 1901].
note5. 1907 To NYC: Also on boat--Levy Chapnick, brother of Isaac Chapnick.
note6. 1929 Passenger list Detroit: Traveled to Mt. Cloneme?? Mich, to “take treatment”; age 60; see copy for details.



Fiszel Englender
born. abt 1832, probably Janów (or Wancerzów), Poland
died. 16 Nov 1903, Czestochowa, Poland
note1. It seems that Fiszel must have been from Jocek’s first marriage, to Sura Fajgla.
note2. Mstów, Poland: 1/2 mile north and 6 miles east of Czestochowa, Poland.
note3. A tailor.
note4. All documents give surname as Englender. Possibly, other given names also: Ephraim, Zakhl, Zolle.
note5. 1870 Marriage cert: Mstów, Akt 5.
note6. 1874-79: Tradesman, living in Czestochowa, home of Mrs Pelc [see Faygla’s marriage!]; but permanent res of Mstów.
note7. 1886, 87: Tailor, living in Czestochowa, home of Bruan, but res of Mstów.
note8. 1880 Czesto non-perm res: Fiszel Englender, age 46 [=b 1834], 9 Feb to 20 Jul 1880, from Wancerzów.
note9. 1903 Death cert: Czestochowa D273; Fiszel Englender 72, dayworker, resident of Czestochowa, widower; reg 4/17 Nov 1903, 10am.
note10. 1903 Death cert: Witnesses Szimon Woznica 55, Mendel Zalcberg 48, residents of Czestochowa.
note11. 1903 Death cert: Fiszel, widower of Laja Fuks Englender.
& 2. Laja (Fiksel) Englender
born. 1848-50
died. 20 Jan 1887, Mstów, Poland
note1. In Canadian records of her children, Laja’s name is listed as: Lea [Rifke] (Fox) Englander.
note2. 1887 Death cert: Mstów, Akt 1; “age 50, leaving her husband Fiszel and 5 non-adult children.”
note3. 1887 Death cert: Her parents--Fiszel and Ryfka Fiksel.
note4. 1887 Death cert: Czestochowa(!), Akt 5; Laja 36, witnesses Pelz 64 teacher, Mosek Leyb Boms 63.
note5. 1887 Czestochowa Cem: No name Englander, father Efraim, d 1887. IS THIS REALLY FOR LAJA?
marr. 16 Nov 1870, Mstów, Poland

Frajdla (Englender) Broda
born. 19 Sep 1871, Mstów, Poland
died. 1942, Treblinka
note1. 1871 Birth cert: Mstów B30, reg 26 Sep 1871.
note2. 1896 Marr cert: Czestochowa, M42, married May 1896; reg 29 May/10 Jun 1896, 5am.
note3. 1896 Marr cert: Groom Lejbus Broda 23, bachelor, born in Zarki.
note4. 1896 Marr cert: Groom living with parents in Zarki, Nosek and Carka (nee Wais).
note5. 1896 Marr cert: Bride Frajndlya Englender 25, maid, born Mstów.
note6. 1896 Marr cert: Bride living with her parents in Czestochowa, Fishel and Laja (Fiksel) Englender
note7. 1896 Marr cert: Witnesses Aba Peltz 72, shkolnik, Szymon Woznic 48, serviceman, both living in Czestochowa.
note8. 1896 Marr cert: 3 banns, Zarki, 13/20/27 Jan of this year.
note9. 1896 Marr cert: 3 banns, Czestochowa, 4/11/18 May of this year.
note10. 1896 Marr cert: Nuftem? Ashe, a rabbi of Czestochowa.
note11. 1914 Czestochowa Kahal Collecting List: Lejbus Broda, at Nadrzeczna 13, house owner [not 100% confirmed to be our person].
note12. 1928 Czestochowa Craftsmen: Frajdla Broder [sic], miller, home/shop Nadrzeczna 13 [not 100% confirmed to be our person].
note13. 1928 Czestochowa Craftsmen: Lejbus Broda,  Nadrzeczna 13, house owner  [not 100% confirmed to be our person].
note14. 1935 “Harry Englander had an aunt in Poland”; wrote to her 1935. Is Frajdla (or Ruchla or Dina) this person?
note15. 1956, Yad Vashem: witness Gliksman Avraham (grandson),
note16. 1956, Yad Vashem: Freidel Englander Broder b 1875 Zarki, lived in Czestochowa, widow (Isaac), d Treblinka
note17. Yad Vashem: Page of Testimony, grandson Avraham Gliksman, 28 Aug 1956, 3 HaMitzpe T-A, “been in Radumsk ghetto.”
note18. Yad Vashem: Frajdla Broder [sic], b 1875 Zarki, widow of Yitskhak.
note19. Yad Vashem: Perm res of Czestochowa, in Czestochowa during war, died 1942 Treblinka.
& Lejbus Icek (or Icek Lejbus) Broda
born. abt 1869
died. bef 1928, prob Czestochowa, Poland
note1. 1873 Birth cert: Lejbus, b Zarki, B76, parents Nosek Broda (b 1842; prob d 1917), Carka (Wais) Broda (b abt 1848).
note2. Lea Schleifer, 2003: “Lejbus Broder died in Czestochowa in 1928.”
marr. May 1896, Czestochowa, Poland

Ruchla Englender
born. 6 Jun 1875, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1875 Birth cert: Mstów B15; reg 13 Jun 1875, 9:00am; father Fiszel Englender 45 tailor inhabitant of Mstów; mother Laja Fikiman [sic] 24.
note2. 1875 Birth cert: child Ruhlja, b. 6 Jun 1865.
note3. 1875 Birth cert: witness Vigdor Ryhter 45 shkolnik, and Gershlik Finer 55 singer, both inhabitants of Mstów.



[Ajdla-Idel] Ida (Englander) Chapnick
born. 7 Aug 1878, Mstów, Poland
died. 13 Oct 1956, Detroit, MI
bur. 14 Oct 1956, Buried Beth Tefilo Emanuel, Oakland County, MI
emigr. 3 Apr 1920, Le Havre, France (on the on SS France)
immigr. 11 Apr 1920, New York (and then on to Detroit, MI)
nat. 8 Apr 1941, Detroit, MI
note1. Names: Englender>>Englander; Englender>>Englander.
note2. 1878 Birth cert: Mstów B23; reg reg 14 August 1878, 9am; child Ajdla Englender, b. 7 Aug 1878, 9am, in the Posad Mstów.
note3. 1878 Birth cert: father Fiszel Englender 40 tailor, resident of Mstów; mother Laja Fiksel 22.
note4. 1878 Birth cert: witnesses Vigdor Ryhter 48 shkolnik, and Gershlik Finer 58 singer, both inhabitants of the Posad Mstów.
note5. 1902 Marr cert: Czestochowa, M1; Ajdla Englender, 23, b Mstów, parents Fiszel, Laja Fiksel Englender.
note6. 1902 Marr cert: Lejzor Czapnik, 22, b Szydlowa, parents Haskiel, Rachela Pion Czapnik.
note7. 1920 To USA: Ajdel [Ida] age 42 [b 1878]; Chaskel [Henry] age 14 [b 1906]; Blinia [Blanche] age 11 [b 1909]
note8. 1920 To USA: Fuisel/Fishel [Phillip] age 5 [b 1905]; Sura [Sarah/Fay] age 3 or 8 [b 1917 or 1912].
note9. 1920 To USA: Traveled Le Havre, France (3 Apr 1920) to New York (11 Apr 1920), on SS France.
note10. 1920 To USA: Last permanent res: Czestochowa; going to meet Luis Czapnik, 393 Hastings St, Detroit.
note11. 1936/1941 Naturalized: decla 17 Jan 1936, 12173 Otsego Ave Detroit, 5'0", last foreign res Czestochowa.
note12. 1936/1941 Naturalized 8 Apr 1941; 3340 Webb, Detroit; Louis b. 20 Sept 1880, witnesses Matilda Lis, Fannie Moskovitz.
note13. USA: Used birth year of 1881.
note14. USA: Marriage celebrated 6 Jan 1902.
& [Eliezer-Luis] Louis Chapnick
born. 15 Jul 1879, Szydlowa?, Poland
died. 5 Jun 1964, Detroit, MI
emigr. 1915, Poland
immigr. 12 Jun 1915, Windsor or Toronto (and then to Detroit, on the Can Pacific RR or Grand Trunk RR)
nat. 11 Apr 1923, Detroit, MI
note1. Name: Czapnik>>Chapnick.
note2. Brother of Isaac Chapnick.
note3. 1905 Birth cert of Haskiel/Henry, Czestochowa-1905-B312: father of [Henry] is Ljuzer Czapnik.
note4. 1913 Ticket purchased by H. Chapnick, Toronto, payment guaranteed by A. [Abraham] Englander.
note5. 1915 To USA: Leiser, Windsor or Toronto to Detroit 12 Jun 1915, Can Pacific RR or Grand Trunk RR.
note6. 1918 Decl of intention 18 Jul 1918, carpenter, 100 Benten St Detroit, b 15 Jul 1879, Czestochowa.
note7. 1920 MI census: carpenter, a boarder with Polish family, Samuel Miller, at 291 Montcalm (sp?).
note8. 1920 Passenger list for Ida: Louis listed as Luis.
note9. 1923 Naturalized: Detroit, 11 Apr 1923, fruit vendor, 2230 Canfield/Caufield Detroit.
note10. 1923 Naturalized: Louis, Henry, Blanch, Fannie, Philip; witnesses Albert Silverman, Louis Sidman.
marr. 15 Jan 1902, Czestochowa, Poland



Dina>Dijna (Englender) Stroz
born. 13 Apr 1881, Mstów, Poland
died. 4 Jun 1943, Sobibor (death campus), Poland
home. Czestochowa >> Amsterdam >> Sobibor death camp (Poland).
note1. Stróz, with dot on z {Strooj}.
note2. 1881 Birth cert: Mstów B21, reg 20 Apr 1881, 9am; child Dina, b. 13 Apr 1881, 5:00am, Mstów.
note3. 1881 Birth cert: father Fiszel Englender 49 tailor inhabitant of Mstów; mother Laja Fiksel 30.
note4. 1881 Birth cert: witnesses Vigdor Ryhter 41 shkolnik, and Moska Griljak 40 homeownerboth inhabitants of Mstów.
note5. Czestochowa List of Perm Res (Ksiega Ludnosci): Laya Englender>>Stroz, born 1881, Mstów, married “with husband.”
note6. Czestochowa List of Perm Res (Ksiega Ludnosci): Parents Fiszel and Laya Fiksel.
note7. Amsterdam archives: Dijna came from Czesto, joined Ajzijk Lejb on 13 Sep 1930, at Dijkstraat 8.
note8. Amsterdam archives: Aziek (A.L.) Stroz, b 1-May-1879, residence Dijkstraat 5 or 8.
note9. Amsterdam archives: Aziek, streetseller at Nieuwmarkt, Westerstraat, Waterlooplein, and/or Uilenburg.
note10. Amsterdam archives: D. Stroz-Engelander, b 20-Apr-1881, residence Dijkstraat 8, streetseller at Waterlooplein.
note11. Amsterdam archives: L. Stroz, b 10-Apr-1906, joined her parents on 13 Sep 1930.
note12. Amsterdam archives: The family moved to  address Recht Boomsloot 13, Amsterdam, on 6 Feb 1937.
note13. Amsterdam archives: Transport Westerbork 1 Jun 1943, Amsterdam to transit camp Westerbork.
note14. Dutch Jew: “Dijna Stróz-Engelender, b 1881, Czestochowa, d 4-Jun-1943, Sobibor.”
note15. Dutch Jew: “Laja Stróz, b 10 Apr 1906, Czestochowa, d 3 Oct 1944, Midden-Europa*.”
note16. Nether. Nat. Arch., The Hague: 9 Feb 1950: newspaper-message concerning Dijna; I haven't seen yet.
note17. Note: Sobibor (near Lublin, Poland) opened March or May 1942; closed 14 Oct 1943 after inmate revolt.
note18. Note: Approx 250,000 Dutch, French, and Polish were killed at Sobibor, mostly Jews.
note19. Note: Most of the deported/murdered Dutch Jews went to Auschwitz or Sobibor.
note20. http://www.us-israel.org/jsource/Holocaust/Sobibor.html
note21. http://www.us-israel.org/jsource/Holocaust/Sobibortoc.html
note22. http://www.jewishgen.org/forgottencamps/Camps/SobiborEng.html
& Ejzyk Lejb >> Ajzijk Lejb Stroz
born. 18 Jul 1879, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 29 Apr 1935, Amsterdam
brp. Diemen (no longer exists), Amsterdam
home. Czestochowa >> Amsterdam.
note1. 1879 Birth cert: Must be Czestochowa, B146, Ejzyk Lejb Struz.
note2. 1911 Listed as a witness for Estera Broda’s birth (Aizyk Stroz 32 [= b 1879]).
note3. Czestochowa perm res list: Eizik Leib Stroz, b 6/18 Jul 1879 Czestochowa, parents Shiya and Chaya Faersztejn.
note4. Czestochowa List of Perm Res (Ksiega Ludnosci): Married, occupation waitor, at house 398.
note5. Czestochowa List of Perm Res (Ksiega Ludnosci): Warszawska 48 [added in pencil].
note6. Amsterdam Arch: Ejzyk Lejk Stroz, b 1 May 1879 Czesto, [to Amsterdam] 15 Aug 1930.
note7. Amsterdam Arch: Ejzyk Lejk stayed with [nephew] Icek Stroz, b 6 May 1901 Czesto, professional tailor.
note8. Amsterdam Arch: (Wife of Icek is Rosa Anna Kiesewetter, b 18 Jan 1898 Scheibe Thuringen.)
note9. Amsterdam Arch: (Son of Icek and Rosa Anna is Karel, b 20 Mar 1930, Amsterdam.)
note10. Amsterdam Arch: Ejzyk Lejk Stroz begins staying on his own beginning 8 Sep 1930, at Dijkstraat 8.
note11. Amsterdam archives: The family moved to  address Recht Boomsloot 13, Amsterdam, on 6 Feb 1937.
note12. Amsterdam Arch: Ejzyk Lejk Stroz, d 29 Apr 1935, Amsterdam.
marr. 1929, Czestochowa, Poland



[Szlama-Shlome ben Efraim] Sam Englander
born. 31 Jan 1884, Mstów, Poland
died. 27 May 1969
brp. Buried at: Roselawn Cemetary, Toronto, Talmud Torah Section
emigr. 22 Aug 1913, Hamburg, Germany (on the SS Pennsylvania)
immigr. 4 Sep 1913, New York (and then on to Toronto, Ontario)
nat. 8 May 1920, Toronto, Ontario
home. Czestochowa Book of Residents, 1870-1930
note1. Names: Englender>>Englander.
note2. 1884 Birth cert: Mstów B5,  Szljama, b 24 Jan 1884, Mstów; reg 31 Jan 1884, 9am.
note3. 1884 Birth cert: Parents Fiszel Englender 52 tailor, inhabitant Mstów; mother Laja Fiksel 33.
note4. 1884 Birth cert: Witnesses Vigdor Ryhter 54 shkolnik, and Moska Griljak 53 homeowner, both inhabitants of Mstów.
note5. Czestochowa List of Perm Res (Ksiega Ludnosci): Szlama Englender factory worker, b 12/24 Jan 1884, parents Fiszel and Laja Fiksel.
note6. Czestochowa List of Perm Res (Ksiega Ludnosci): House 315, marital status single; Garnacarska 62 [in pencil] or Garncarska 7.
note7. 1913 Hamburg (22 Aug 1913) to NY (4 Sep 1913), on SS Pennsylvania.
note8. 1919 Naturalizaton papers: Sam at 40 Grange  Ave, Toronto.
note9. 1920 Naturalization (8 May 1920): “Sam or Schloma,” married, wife in Poland, “1 boy age 14, 1 girl age 13.”
note10. 1920 Nat: Wife Rela, son Harry 14, daughter Leja--all in Czestochowa. arr via Niagra Falls, in Canada 6 years.
note11. 1920 Nat: 5 years bootler as furrier, residence 201 Queen St, tailor, member Amalg Clothing Workers.
note12. 1969 Cemetery: Sam (Szlomo), son of Avram, died 27 May 1969, age 85.
note13. 1969 Cemetery In Ostrovtzer N.W. section ‘O’ of Roselawn Cemetery.
note14. 11/21/00:  Larry Silverberg, “Sam lived at 417 Manning Avenue and he was a furrier.”
note15. 11/27/00: Ruth E. Silverberg, “Sam lived at 40 Grange Avenue before moving to Manning.”
note16. Perhaps listed his father as Efraim (not Fiszel) because his grandfather (father of Laja) was Fiszel too.
& [Rajla bat Yosef] Rose (Krauz-Krauss) Englander
born. 26 Mar 1880, Przyrów, Poland
died. 4 Apr 1967
brp. Buried at: Roselawn Cemetary, Toronto, Talmud Torah Section
note1. 2 children from m. to Szymon Oberman (Kiev; left Rayla, went to USA, or d. in Russia).
note2. Czestochowa List of Perm Res (Ksiega Ludnosci): Szymon Oberman b 1875 Warsaw, parents Fajwel and Sura Bialongs? Bialowas?
note3. Czestochowa List of Perm Res (Ksiega Ludnosci): Rejla Oberman nee Krouz b 26 Mar 1880 Przyrów, parents Josek and Lyna Gliksztein.
note4. Sister: Yentle Krauss Chapnick (m. Julius-Yeda Ch., brother of Isaac Ch., husb of Bessie Englander Ch.).
note5. 1967 Cemetery: Rala, daughter of Josl; died April 4, 1967, age 87.
note6. 1967 Cemetery: In Ostrovtzer N.W. section ‘O’ of Roselawn Cemetery.

Ita Englender
born. 22 Apr 1886, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1886 Birth cert: Mstów B28; parents Fiszel Englender tailor 51 inhabitant Mstów, and Laja Fiksel Englender 35.
note2. 1886 Birth cert: Witnesses Vigdor Richter 56 scholar? and Moska Griljak 45 house owner, dwellers of Mstów.
note3. 1886 Birth cert: Ita Englender; b 22 Apr 1886, Mstów; reg 29 April 1886, 8am.

Rywka [really a child of Fiszel/Laja?] Englender
born. ? 1887, Mstów? Czestochowa?, Poland
died. ? 1887, Mstów? Czestochowa?, Poland
note1. 1887 Czestochowa Cem: Riwka Englander, father Fiszel, d 1887. REALLY CHILD OF FISZEL/LAJA?
note2. IS THE ABOVE POSSIBLY LAJA, WIFE OF FISZEL, DIED IN 1887?



Tauba Ruda (Englander) Zylberberg
born. 1841 or 1843, Janów, Poland
died. 1923, Radomsko, Poland (likely just before 1 Mar or Apr 1923)
home. Przyborów (listed in daughter Rywka’s marriage cert 1898) >> Radomsko (dies 1923)
note1. 1864 Marriage: Plawno, akt 1; Tauba Ruda Englander 23, b “Janow in the powiat of Olkusz,” reg 6 Jan 1864, 10am.
note2. 1864 Marriage: Bride’s parents Joska Englander and “Sura Fajgla not living.”
note3. 1864 Marriage: Dawid Zylberberg 21 b Plawno, son of Mendl and Morka(?) Zylberberg.
note4. 1864 Marriage: 3 banns in Plawno--12, 19, 26 Dec 1863; 3 banns in Janow; 28 Nov, 5 and 12 Dec 1863.
note5. 1864 Marriage: Witnesses Efreim Roitberger 30 butcher, Plawno;  Herszlik Przedborski 59?, Plawno.
note6. 1864 Marriage: Marked (cannot write) Dawid Zylberberg, Tauba Ruda Zylberberg, Mendl Zylberberg, Jocek Englander.
note7. 1864 Marriage: Signed J. Klirgerg, Efreim Roitberger, Herszlik Przedborski.
note8. 1923 Death cert: Noworadomsko, died 6pm; reg 1 Mar? Apr? 1923.
note9. 1923 Death cert: Tauba Ruda Zylberberg age 80 (= b 1843).
note10. 1923 Death cert: Parents Josek Hersz, Sura Fajge Englender; widow after Dawid Zylberberg.
& Dawid Zylberberg
born. abt 1843, Plawno
died. 1903, Radomsko, Poland
home. Przyborów (listed in daughter Rywka’s marriage cert 1898) >> Radomsko (dies 1903)
note1. 1866 Military census: 1866 is approximate; military conscription census, in Plawno.
note2. 1866 Military census: A journeyman tailor, cannot read or write; married, one child, Sura Fajgla, 1/2 or 1 1/2.
note3. 1866 Military census: Has no exclusion from military service; class is “miejskiego” (townsperson).
note4. 1903 Death cert: Radomsko, D63, Dawid Zilberberg, age 60 [= b 1843], spouse Tauba nee Englander.
note5. 1903 Death cert: Dawid Zilberberg, parents Mendel and Rachla.
marr. Jan 1864, Plawno, Poland

Sura Fagla (Zylberberg) Federman
born. 18 Jun 1865, Plawno, Poland
died. 1942, Radomsko, Poland
note1. 1865 Birth cert: Sura Fagla Sylberberg, Akt 39, Plawno, reg 26 Jun 1865, 3pm; b 18 Jun 1865.
note2. 1865 Birth cert: David Sylberberg 24 worker, citizen of Plawno, could not write; mother Tauba Englander, 22.
note3. 1865 Birth cert: Witnesses Efraim Rajtberger 59 teacher, Majer Rozencwejg 28 storekeeper.
note4. 1930 Radomsko Migration Book Sura Federman, alone; NOT CONFIRMED TO BE OUR PERSON.
note5. 1930 Radomsko Migration Book: Jozef Hersz Federman, from Radomsko (family: 2 male, 2 female).
note6. 1930 Radomsko Migration Book: PART OF THIS FAM? Ruchla Federman, from Radomsko (family: 0 male, 1 female).
note7. 1931 Husband Ful-Fuel dies: See record under his name.
note8. 1937 Radomsko ID: PART OF THIS FAM? Tauba Federman, b 15 Mar 1914,  Radomsko, addr Limanowskiego 1.
note9. 1939 Radomsko List: PART OF THIS FAM? Josef Federman, shoemaker, age 45 [= b 1894], Limanowskiego 4.
note10. 1939 Radomsko List: PART OF THIS FAM? Kopel Federman, shoemaker, age 16 [= b 1923], Limanowskiego 4.
note11. 1942 Death cert: D31, Sura Federman, born Zylberberg, born 1868, parents Dawid, Tauba born Englander.
& Rafal-Ful-Fuel Federman
born. ? 1868, Kromolow? Koniecpol?, Poland
died. 1931, Radomsko, Poland
note1. IS THIS 1867 MARRIAGE BELOW FOR HIS PARENTS?
note2. 1867 Marr: Kromolow, Akt 6, Jankiel Federman (from Koniecpol?), Laja Jablonska (from Mrzyglod?).
note3. 1930 Radomsko Migration Book: Fuel Federman,  Krakowska 25 (family: 1 male; 0 female).
note4. 1931 Death cert: Ful Federman 63 [= b 1868], spouse Sura Zylberberg, parents Jankiel and Laja.
marr. aft 1883



Liba Ruchla (Zylberberg) Ofman
born. 25 Dec 1867, Plawno, Poland
died. 1912, Radomsko, Poland
note1. 1867 Birth: Plawno, B50, Liba Ruchla, b 25 Dec 1867; reg 30 Dec 1867, 2pm.
note2. 1867 Birth: Father David Zylberberg 26 (worker for hire), Plawno; Tauba 24.
note3. 1867 Birth: Witnesses Efroim Rojsberger 51, Wolf xxxx 51.
note4. 1912 Death: Radomsko, Akt 54, Liba Ofman age 45, d 1912, husband Icek.
note5. 1912 Death: Parents Dawid, Tauba Zylberberg.
& Icek Ofman
born. abt 1868
note1. Is likely ours:
note2. 1918 Radomsko Voter List: Icek Ofman age 50 [= b 1868], butcher Przedborska 8.
marr. bef 1901

Ryfka (Zylberberg) Moszkowicz
born. 19 Nov 1870, Plawno, Poland
died. 1941, Radomsko, Poland
home. For descendant search note: Ryfka’s parents Dawid, Tauba Ruda;  grandparents Josek Hersz, Sura Fajgla, Mendl, Rachla?
note1. 1870 Birth: Plawno, B60; Rifka, born 19 Nov 1870, 2:00pm; reg 27 Nov 27 1870, 8:00am.
note2. 1870 Birth: Document signed by all present except for the father, who is illiterate.
note3. 1870 Birth: Parents David 28, day laborer; mother Tauba 27; witnesses Efroim Roitberger 64 shkolnik, Binom Shtrausberg 42.
note4. 1898 Marr cert: Gidle M16; m Prjiborov [Przyborów?], 1 Dec 1898; reg Gidle, 2 Dec 1898, 10am.
note5. 1898 Marr cert: Witnesses Szimon 48, Szmul Gelbart 42 doctor’s assistant, both living Gidle.
note6. 1898 Marr cert: Rywka Zylberberg 28, born Plawno, parents Dawid and Tauba Englender of Plawno.
note7. 1898 Marr cert: Rywka “living with parents in the village Prjiborov/Przyborów of Bojenichniy district.”
note8. 1898 Marr cert: Kopel Szaya Moszkowicz 22, born Zarki, living in Plawno; parents Moszka and Sura.
note9. 1898 Marr cert: 3 banns--Plawno synagogue, 7/14/21 Nov of current year.
note10. 1898 Marr cert: Ceremony by Rabbi of Gidle district Abram Klajnplac.
note11. 1898 Marr cert: Newlyweds illiterate.
note12. Radomsko 1920s Reg: Szaja Moszkowicz 50, worker, born Zloty Potok; Rywka 44, Syg. 206, page 309.
note13. Radomsko 1920s Reg: In Radomsko book, listed as registered in Zloty Potok, Krakowska 17.
note14. 1939/1940 Radomsko ID card: Ryfka Moszkowicz-Zylberberg, b 1878 Plawno, addr Zeromskiego 10.
note15. 1941 Death cert: Radomsko, D59, Ryfka Moszkowicz born 1870, parents Dawid, Tauba born Englander.
note16. Nathan Steinman, May 2002: Not known to Nathan (thus perhaps did not live in Plawno).
& Kopel Szaya Moszkowicz
born. 1876, Janów (Zloty Potok), Poland [also listed Zarki??]
died. 1940, Radomsko, Poland
home. For descendant search note: Kopel’s parents Moszek, Sura;  grandparents Salomon, Kopel, Ruchla, Tauba.
note1. 1876 Birth cert: LIKELY, EVEN WITH “WRONG” SECOND GIVEN NAME.
note2. 1876 Birth cert: Janow, Akt 2 Kopel Mendel Moskowicz, parents Mosiek Moskowicz, Sura Moskowicz.
note3. 1930 Radomsko Migration Book: Kopel Moszkowicz (family: 1 male, 1 female). NOT CONFIRMED TO BE OUR PERSON!
note4. 1939 Radomsko: List of Jewish Residents; REALLY THE RIGHT PERSON?....
note5. 1939 Radomsko: Szaja Moszkowicz, age 53 1886 Worker Zeromskiego 10.
note6. 1940 Death cert: Radomsko D45, Kopel Moszkowicz 64 [= b 1876], spouse Ryfka, parents Abram, Sura.
marr. 1 Dec 1898, Przyborów, Poland



Mendel Mejer Zylberberg
born. 10 Jan 1876, Radomsko, Poland
died. ? 22 Sep 1942, likely to Treblinka
home. Radomsko/Konary/Plawno.
note1. 1876 Birth: Novoradomsk, B47; b 10 Jan 1876, 8am, Novoradomsko; reg 24 Feb 1882, 10am; delay of signing because of sickness of father.
note2. 1876 Birth: Mendel Mayer, father David Zilberberg 40 worker, “living in the village Konary”; mother Tauba Ruda Englender, 43.
note3. 1876 Birth: Witnesses Berk Witenberg 53 and Abram Pachter 66 living in Novoradomsko; signed by all except illiterate father.
note4. 1882: In Konary (map coordinates 1924-5055).
note5. 1929-1934 Plawno Identity Cards: Mendel Zylbergerg, born 1878.
note6. 1935 Plawno voters: For Sejm (Polish parliament), Mendel, Ita, Dawid Szlama, Hana [Chuna?], all on Rynek.
note7. 1935 Plawno voters: Mendel Zylberberg, b 21 Mar 1876, tailor, in Plawno since birth.
note8. 1939 Plawno census: Mendel-Majer 62, Ita 60, Dawid-Szlama 34, Chuna 29, Szyma 23, Mirla 19, all on Rynek.
note9. Unknown date: Mendel Majer Zylberberg, Rynek, house 10, likely plus 4 family members.
note10. Nathan Steinman, May 2002: Plawno cemetery was quite large, with burials from nearby towns.
note11. Nathan Steinman, May 2002: Residents of Plawno often moved to Czestochowa, rather than Radomsko.
note12. Nathan Steinman, May 2002: Around 1940, 150 Jewish families, 750 Jews.
note13. Nathan Steinman, May 2002: Jews of Plawno taken to Radomsko 22 Sep 1942, and then to Treblinka.
& Ita (Jakubowicz) Zylberberg
died. ? 22 Sep 1942, likely to Treblinka
note1. 1929-1934 Plawno Identity Cards: Ita Zylbergerg, born 1878.
note2. 1935 Plawno voters: For Sejm (Polish parliament), Mendel, Ita, Dawid Szlama, Hana [Chuna?], all on Rynek.
note3. 1935 Plawno voters: Ita Zylberberg, b 31 Dec 1878, with husband, in Plawno since 1896.
marr. ? 1896

Jochweta (Zylberberg) Gliksman
born. abt 1883, probably Radomsko, Poland
note1. 1903 Marr cert: Radomsko, Akt 26.
note2. 1903 Marr cert: Izrajel Gliksman and Jochweta Zilberberg.
& Izrael Gliksman
born. prob 1883, prob Radomsko, Poland
died. 1935 or before, only based on birth of grandson Izrael Baum
note1. 1883 Birth cert: LIKELY--Izrael Gliksman, born 1883, Akt 55.
note2. 1884 Birth cert: POSSIBLE--Izrael Gliksman, born 1884, Akt 98.
note3. 1918 Radomsko voter: LIKELY--Izrael Gliksman, peddler 35 [= b 1883],  Krakowska 12.
marr. 1903, Radomsko, Poland

Berek Englender
born. abt 1844, almost certainly Janów, Poland
died. 14 Jul 1921, Janów, Poland
note1. 1921 Death cert: “In the little city of Janów,” D3, died 14 Jul 1921, 8am; reg 15 Jul 1921, 9am.
note2. 1921 Death cert: Berek Englender 64, father Josek Hersz Englender.
note3. 1921 Death cert: Mother “died long ago and name is not remembered by many.”
note4. 1921 Death cert: Witness Gimpel Rozenbaum 61, living in Janów.
note5. 1921 Death cert: Witness Moszek Openhajm 46 keeper/worker at synagogue, living in Janów.
& Ryvka (Kampa) Englender
born. abt 1843
died. 1921, Janów, Poland
note1. 1921 Death cert: Janów D4, d 31 Jul 1921, 8am, reg 1 Aug 1921, 9am.
note2. 1921 Death cert: Rywka Englender 80.
note3. 1921 Death cert: Witness Gimpel Rozenbaum 60, living in Janów.
note4. 1921 Death cert: Witness Moszek Openhajm 46 keeper/worker at synagogue, living in Janów.
note5. 1921 Death cert: No information on parents or survivors.



Hil Leibus Englender
born. 31 May 1865, Janów, Poland
died. 1908, Janów, Poland
note1. 1865 Birth cert: Janow, Hil Lejb, b 19/31 May 1865 [= b 1844], reg 26 May/7 Jun 1865, 1pm.
note2. 1865 Birth cert: Parents Berek Englender 21 day laborer from Janów, Ryfka Englender 22.
note3. 1865 Birth cert: Witnesses Szaja Szpilberg 36, Fadla? Zolty? 45.
note4. 1884 Marriage: Janów M1; ceremony by rabbi Yakov Landau, reg Janów 29 Jan 1884.
note5. 1884 Marriage: Witnesses Berk Dymant 41, Mayer Akerman 35 both living in Janów,
note6. 1884 Marriage: Groom Laybus Englander single 19 son of Berk and Rivka nee Kampa/Kamka Englender living with his parents in Janów.
note7. 1884 Marriage: Bride Kasya Milsztein 18 daughter of Josek and Gitla nee Amsterdam, Milsztein living with her parents in Janów.
note8. 1884 Marriage: 3 banns, Janów Synagogue 17/29 Dec 1883, 24 Dec/5 Jan 1884, 31 Dec/12 Jan 1884.
note9. 1908 Death cert: Janów D9, Leibus Englender, parents Abram Berek Englender and Rivka Englender.
& Haja Klorka? Kasya (Milsztein-Milsztajn) Englender
born. abt 1865
died. aft 1884
note1. 1866 Birth cert: Part of alegata record; b 27 May/8 Jun 1866; reg 4/17 Jun 1866, 2pm.
note2. 1866 Birth cert: Father Josek Milsztajn 38 worker living in Janów, other Gitla Amsterdamer 23.
note3. 1866 Birth cert: Witnesses Abram Horozum? 66 tailor, Jankel Dymant 50 tailor.
marr. Jan 1884, Janów, Poland

Abram Englender
born. abt 1844, almost certainly Janów, Poland
& Perla (Richter) Englender
born. abt 1847
died. aft 1871
marr. bef 1871

Chava Englender
born. 29 Sep 1871, Janów, Poland
died. aft 1871
note1. 1871 Birth cert: Janów 1871 Akt 10 or 11, reg 2 Oct 1871.
note2. 1871 Birth cert: Chava Englender, b 29 Sept 1871, 3:00am.
note3. 1871 Birth cert: Father Abram Englender 27 [= b 1844] shoemaker, resident of Janów.
note4. 1871 Birth cert: Mother Perla nee Richter 24.
note5. 1871 Birth cert: Witnesses Mordki Granka 27 tailor/clothier, Mordki Szpilberg 35 worker both of Janów.



Josek Hersz Englender
born. abt 1808, perhaps Czestochowa or Wancerzów, Poland
died. 13 Oct 1886, Przyrów, Poland
home. Janów (1881; see son Szmul-Yehoshua’s marriage cert) >> Przyrów, Poland.
note1. 1881 Marriage cert of son Szmul: Josek and Hindla in Janów.
note2. 1886 Death cert: Przyrów D11, Josek Endlender 78, d 29 Sep (11 Oct) 1886, reg 1 (13) Oct 1886.
note3. 1886 Death cert: Son of Jochim and Ruchla, left wife Gendl/Gendla nee Kifer 60.
note4. 1886 Death cert: Left sons Szmul 33, Szlama [Solomon] 22, daughters Ruchla 35, Szprinca [Frances], 20
note5. 1886 Death cert: Witness Jochim Opatowski 61 synagogue servant (sexton) in Przyrów.
note6. 1886 Death cert: Witness Icyk Federman 51, synagogue servant (sexton) in Przyrów.
note7. Historical note: Janów Became a town 1696; probably with Jews from the beginning.
note8. Historical note; Janów Jews/NonJews in Janów, 1808:152/624, 1827: 183/949, 1857: 462/941, 1921: 264/1064.
& Anna-Hendla-Hindla (Kifer) Englender
born. 24 Aug 1825, Kruszyna, Poland (8.1 miles west of Plawno)
dp. 20 Aug 1887 to Sep 1889; maybe Janów or Przyrów
home. Janów (1881; see son Szmul-Yehoshua’s marriage cert) >> ??
note1. 1825 Birth cert: Kruszyna, Akt 80, reg 25 Aug 1825, 8am.
note2. 1825 Birth cert: Registration by Jan Michalski, vice clerk of Office of Civil Status, commune...
note3. 1825 Birth cert: of Kruszyna, county and district of Wielun, province of Kalisz.
note4. 1825 Birth cert: Anna, born yesterday [= 24 Aug 1825], 1pm, at place residence, number 76.
note5. 1825 Birth cert: Father Salamon Kifer 30 [=b 1795] residing in the village of Kruszyna.
note6. 1825 Birth cert: Mother Sprenca daughter of Berek, age 30 [=b 1795].
note7. 1825 Birth cert: Witnesses Dawid Rafen 46, Szymon Krakowski 59.
note8. 1957 Frances Englander, death cert: mother listed as “Anna.”
note9. 1887 Przyrów, son Szlama’s marriage: Szlama is son of Josek (deceased) and Gendla nee Kufer.
note10. Sep 1889 Plawno, son Emanuel’s marriage: Gendla is deceased.
marr. prob abt 1848, perhaps Janów or Mstów, Poland

Szulim Englender
born. abt 1849, almost certainly Janów, Poland
died. 29 Sep 1866, Przyrów, Poland
note1. 1866 Death cert: Przrow D4; died age 17, residing with his parents in Przyrów.
note2. 1866 Death cert: Son of Hendla Englender and Josek Englender, both day-laborers.
note3. 1866 Death cert: Witnesses Reful[?] Federman “shames” 53 and Herszlik Fuks 32, both of Przyrów.
note4. 1866 Death cert: Died 29 Sep 1886; reg 1 Oct 1886.



Ruchel (Englender) Broda
born. abt 1852, almost certainly Janów, Poland
died. 1931 or 1932, Czestochowa, Poland
note1. 1874 Marr cert: Przyrów, M13; Ruchla Endlender 23, parents Josek/Josiek Hersz and Hendla.
note2. 1874 Marr cert: Szlama Altman, Rabbi of the Przyrów Synagogue District; Ruchla lives with her family in Przyrów.
note3. 1874 Marr cert: Mortka Broda 20, shoemaker/tailor, living in Zarki, single; his father Leybus, deceased.
note4. 1874 Marr cert: Mortka’s mother is Itla Wislicka. Witnesses Gerszlik Fuks 39; Icyk/Icek Federman 40.
note5. 1874 Marr cert: Banns 17, 24, 31 Oct, in Przyrów and Zarki synagogues.
note6. 1874 Marr cert: Signed by Rabbi and witnesses; “the newlyweds and their parents cannot write.”
note7. 1886 Death cert of father, Josek: left...Ruchla 35....
note8. 1900+ Zarki census: House 254, 2 parents (Mordka, Ruchla); 6 children--
note9. 1900+ Zarki census: Lewek, Szulim [Salomon], Frajda, Szprynca, Josek Gersz (Joseph), Chil Nusyn.
note10. 1924 Son Joseph’s naturalization: Ruchel living in Poland, age 74 [= b 1852].
note11. Moshe Broda, 2002: “My grandmother died in our home, when I was age 12/13; she’s buried in Czestochowa.”
& Mordka Broda
born. 1854, Zarki, Poland
died. 16 May 1907, Zarki, Poland
note1. Mordka’s father: Lewek-Lejbus Broda, son of Berek Broda (b abt 1777 Zarki; d 1847 Zarki).
note2. 1854 Birth cert: Zarki, Akt 61.
note3. 1854 Birth cert: Parents Lewek-Lejbus Broda (b 1832 Zarki; d 1856 Zarki), Itla Wislicka.
note4. 1900+ Zarki census: House 254, 2 parents (Mordka, Ruchla); 6 children--
note5. 1900+ Zarki census: Lewek, Szulim [Salomon], Frajda, Szprynca, Josek Gersz (Joseph), Chil Nusyn.
note6. 1907 Death cert: Mordka Broda 53, died 3/16 May 1907, midday; reg 4/17 May 1907, 2pm.
note7. 1907 Death cert: Parents Lejbus, Frajdle Ita; left his wife, Ruchla.
note8. 1907 Death cert: Witnesses  Abram Grinblat 33 and Kopel Gonzwa 46.
note9. 1907 Death cert: And Rabbi Simcha Gersz Szwarcberg 40.
note10. The huge family of Mordka’s first cousin Moszek-Moshe Broda also came to France.
note11. The family of one of Mordka’s cousins went to Canada.
marr. 18 Nov 1874, Przyrów, Poland

Lewek Broda
born. 30 Sep 1875, Zarki, Poland
died. 30 Sep 1942, Holocaust, probably Majdanek
note1. 1875 Birth cert: Zarki B117, 1875, reg 30 Oct / 11 Nov 1875, 9am; b 18/30 Sep 1875, 10pm.
note2. 1875 Birth cert: Mortka Broda 21 tailor of Zarki, Ruchl Englender 24.
note3. 1875 Birth cert: Witnesses Khil Forder/Ferder 43 grain-bread merchant, Beniamin Vain/Weinrib, homeowner 34, both of Zarki.
note4. 1898 Lelów marriage: Lewek Broda, Frajdla Gitla Koltun, Akt 11.
note5. 1900+ Zarki census: House 254, 2 parents (Mordka, Ruchla); 6 children--
note6. 1900+ Zarki census: Lewek, Szulim [Salomon], Frajda, Szprynca, Josek Gersz (Joseph), Chil Nusyn.
note7. 1910 Czesto Non-Perm Res: Lejbus Broda 25, non-perm res with no term, trader, from Zarki, page 45.
note8. 1914 Czestochowa 1914 Kahal Collecting List: Lewek Broda, at Nadrzeczna 17, house owner.
note9. 1942 Death noted on Zarki birth cert; d 30 Sep 1942, Czestochowa, recorded Czesto 10 Jan 1947, no. 540/46.
note10. 1946 Death cert: Czestochowa D540, died 30 Sep 1942 in Czestochowa, reg 8 May 1946.
note11. 1946 Death cert: Lewek Broda, parents Moszek [sic] Broda and Ruchla Endlenera [sic].
note12. 1946 Death cert: By court ruling on 2 May 1946; cert of death req by Moszek Broda on 16 Apr 1946.
note13. 1946 Death cert: Based on “art. 10 of the Edict of 29 August 1945 (Law Journal No 40, pos. 226).”
note14. 1946 Death cert: ZL confirmed (25 Jan 2002) that there is no other info in the document.
note15. Moshe Broda, 2002: “There were four brothers and three sisters.”
note16. 1957 Yad Vashem: Yosef Englender, nephew, wrote Pages of Testimony.
& 1. Frajda-Frajgla Gitla (Kolton) Broda
born. bef 1880
died. 1935
brp. Czestochowa, Poland
note2. 1935 Czestochowa tombstone:  Gittel Broda, daughter of the late Abraham David.
note3. 1935 Czestochowa tombstone: Faida [Latin letters]; “Jhuda Lidushani” is mentioned.
note4. Moshe Broda, 2002:  Has not heard of “Jhuda Lidushani.”
note5. Mordka Gutman, 2002: “Fradja Gitla Kolton Broda died young, at age 45.”
marr. 1898, Lelów, Poland



Lewek Broda
born. 30 Sep 1875, Zarki, Poland
died. 30 Sep 1942, Holocaust, probably Majdanek
note1. 1875 Birth cert: Zarki B117, 1875, reg 30 Oct / 11 Nov 1875, 9am; b 18/30 Sep 1875, 10pm.
note2. 1875 Birth cert: Mortka Broda 21 tailor of Zarki, Ruchl Englender 24.
note3. 1875 Birth cert: Witnesses Khil Forder/Ferder 43 grain-bread merchant, Beniamin Vain/Weinrib, homeowner 34, both of Zarki.
note4. 1898 Lelów marriage: Lewek Broda, Frajdla Gitla Koltun, Akt 11.
note5. 1900+ Zarki census: House 254, 2 parents (Mordka, Ruchla); 6 children--
note6. 1900+ Zarki census: Lewek, Szulim [Salomon], Frajda, Szprynca, Josek Gersz (Joseph), Chil Nusyn.
note7. 1910 Czesto Non-Perm Res: Lejbus Broda 25, non-perm res with no term, trader, from Zarki, page 45.
note8. 1914 Czestochowa 1914 Kahal Collecting List: Lewek Broda, at Nadrzeczna 17, house owner.
note9. 1942 Death noted on Zarki birth cert; d 30 Sep 1942, Czestochowa, recorded Czesto 10 Jan 1947, no. 540/46.
note10. 1946 Death cert: Czestochowa D540, died 30 Sep 1942 in Czestochowa, reg 8 May 1946.
note11. 1946 Death cert: Lewek Broda, parents Moszek [sic] Broda and Ruchla Endlenera [sic].
note12. 1946 Death cert: By court ruling on 2 May 1946; cert of death req by Moszek Broda on 16 Apr 1946.
note13. 1946 Death cert: Based on “art. 10 of the Edict of 29 August 1945 (Law Journal No 40, pos. 226).”
note14. 1946 Death cert: ZL confirmed (25 Jan 2002) that there is no other info in the document.
note15. Moshe Broda, 2002: “There were four brothers and three sisters.”
note16. 1957 Yad Vashem: Yosef Englender, nephew, wrote Pages of Testimony.
& 2. Faigel (Fajerman) Gutman>>Broda
bp. prob Piotrkow, Poland
died. 1942, Holocaust, probably Majdanek
note1. Mordka Gutman, 2002: “Lewek and Faigel were deported to Majdanek, and died there, about 1942.”
note2. Had cousins: Zalman Fierman (died on Holocaust), Rubin Fierman (USA, deceased).
note3. Had cousins: Izer Fierman (Israel; deceased), Maitel Lieber (Australia).
note4. Mordka Gutman, 2002: Lewek and Faigel “married 1 or 2 years before they were killed by the Germans [1942].”
note5. Mordka Gutman, 2002: Lewek and Faigel had no children.
marr. abt 1939, prob Czestochowa, Poland



[Szulim] Salomon Broda>>Broder
born. 26 Aug 1879, Zarki, Poland
died. 28 Mar 1941, Paris [14], France (died of illness)
immigr. 1906, Paris, France
nat. 4 Dec 1926, Paris, France
home. Poland>>Paris (1906-1916)>>U.K. (1916-1919)>>Paris.
note1. 1879 Birth cert: Zarki, Akt 71, reg 2/14 Sep 1879, 12 noon.
note2. 1879 Birth cert: Szulim Broda, b 26 Aug / 7 Sep 1879, 3pm.
note3. 1879 Birth cert: Parents Mordka Broda 25 and Ruchla nee Englender 27.
note4. 1879 Birth cert: Witness Berek Szwarc 49 and Muszek? Wajnreib? 48, both from Zarki.
note5. Was a tailor of women’s clothing. His uncle was named [Szlama] Solomon Englander.
note6. 1900+ Zarki census: House 254, 2 parents (Mordka, Ruchla); 6 children--
note7. 1900+ Zarki census: Lewek, Szulim [Salomon], Frajda, Szprynca, Josek Gersz (Joseph), Chil Nusyn.
note8. 1916-1919: In British Army 24 Jun 1916 to 23 Feb 1919  (according to 1926 naturalization records).
note9. 1924: 7 rue des Blancs-Manteaux, Paris (verified to be correct).
note10. 1924 Brother Joseph’s naturalization: “Salomon, 44 years old, in Paris, 7 rue des Blancs-Manteaux.”
note11. 1926 Natur: Naturalized 21138X1925, 4 Dec 1926, Salomon Broder b 26 Aug 1879, Zarki; with son Joseph b 1 Dec 1906, Paris.
note12. 1926 Natur: Salomon arrived France 1906; tailor with son Joseph, 7 rue des Blancs-Manteaux, monthly 2000 Fr.
note13. 1926 Natur: In English army (in England); enlisted 24 Jun 1916 “for Labor Corps”; 5th(?) South Lanes(?) Regt, Regtl No 63074.
note14. 1926 Natur: English army--Private; transferred to army reserve 12 or 23 Feb 1919.
note15. 1926 Natur: Brother Joseph, 33, tailor; two sisters abroad.
note16. 1926 Natur: Father b 1860, mother b 1850. Naturalization of the “older son” delayed, regarding military service.
note17. 1926 Natur: Married Anna Gutman 1905 (b Lodz; d 1919 or 1921); wife Chaza Malka Judkiewicz, b 16 Oct 1891.
note18. 1926 Natur: Children Joseph, Marcus, Isabelle, Therese, Henri, Esther--nat “by declaration of 3 Feb 1926.”
note19. 1926 Natur: Son Marcus living in Bordeaux in 1925 with his uncle [perhaps brother of Anna], a shoe vendor.
note20. 1926 Natur: Chaza Malka Judkiewicz, #460685 or 460689 dated 11 Dec 1924, Bordeaux.
note21. 1941 Death cert (“sic” throughout): Salomon Broder born Zardi 26 Aug 1869, tailor.
note22. 1941 Death cert: Died at home, 4 rue Wilfrid Laurier [Paris 14], 28 March 1941.
note23. 1941 Death cert: Son of Marcus BRODER and Rachel ENGLEBER, deceased spouses.
note24. 1941 Death cert: Widowed (first marriage), Anna GOUTMAN; second marriage, Chaja Malka JUDKOUVIEZ.
note25. 1941 Death cert: Witness René BRODER, age 14, not employed, living at same address as deceased.
note26. Feb 2002 Marriage cert not in Lodz (Jerzy Augustyniak checked).
& 1. Anna (Gutman-Goutman) Broder
born. bef 1887, Lodz, Poland
died. 23 Nov 1921
note1. Age at death: 39 years.
marr. abt 1905



[Szulim] Salomon Broda>>Broder
born. 26 Aug 1879, Zarki, Poland
died. 28 Mar 1941, Paris [14], France (died of illness)
immigr. 1906, Paris, France
nat. 4 Dec 1926, Paris, France
home. Poland>>Paris (1906-1916)>>U.K. (1916-1919)>>Paris.
note1. 1879 Birth cert: Zarki, Akt 71, reg 2/14 Sep 1879, 12 noon.
note2. 1879 Birth cert: Szulim Broda, b 26 Aug / 7 Sep 1879, 3pm.
note3. 1879 Birth cert: Parents Mordka Broda 25 and Ruchla nee Englender 27.
note4. 1879 Birth cert: Witness Berek Szwarc 49 and Muszek? Wajnreib? 48, both from Zarki.
note5. Was a tailor of women’s clothing. His uncle was named [Szlama] Solomon Englander.
note6. 1900+ Zarki census: House 254, 2 parents (Mordka, Ruchla); 6 children--
note7. 1900+ Zarki census: Lewek, Szulim [Salomon], Frajda, Szprynca, Josek Gersz (Joseph), Chil Nusyn.
note8. 1916-1919: In British Army 24 Jun 1916 to 23 Feb 1919  (according to 1926 naturalization records).
note9. 1924: 7 rue des Blancs-Manteaux, Paris (verified to be correct).
note10. 1924 Brother Joseph’s naturalization: “Salomon, 44 years old, in Paris, 7 rue des Blancs-Manteaux.”
note11. 1926 Natur: Naturalized 21138X1925, 4 Dec 1926, Salomon Broder b 26 Aug 1879, Zarki; with son Joseph b 1 Dec 1906, Paris.
note12. 1926 Natur: Salomon arrived France 1906; tailor with son Joseph, 7 rue des Blancs-Manteaux, monthly 2000 Fr.
note13. 1926 Natur: In English army (in England); enlisted 24 Jun 1916 “for Labor Corps”; 5th(?) South Lanes(?) Regt, Regtl No 63074.
note14. 1926 Natur: English army--Private; transferred to army reserve 12 or 23 Feb 1919.
note15. 1926 Natur: Brother Joseph, 33, tailor; two sisters abroad.
note16. 1926 Natur: Father b 1860, mother b 1850. Naturalization of the “older son” delayed, regarding military service.
note17. 1926 Natur: Married Anna Gutman 1905 (b Lodz; d 1919 or 1921); wife Chaza Malka Judkiewicz, b 16 Oct 1891.
note18. 1926 Natur: Children Joseph, Marcus, Isabelle, Therese, Henri, Esther--nat “by declaration of 3 Feb 1926.”
note19. 1926 Natur: Son Marcus living in Bordeaux in 1925 with his uncle [perhaps brother of Anna], a shoe vendor.
note20. 1926 Natur: Chaza Malka Judkiewicz, #460685 or 460689 dated 11 Dec 1924, Bordeaux.
note21. 1941 Death cert (“sic” throughout): Salomon Broder born Zardi 26 Aug 1869, tailor.
note22. 1941 Death cert: Died at home, 4 rue Wilfrid Laurier [Paris 14], 28 March 1941.
note23. 1941 Death cert: Son of Marcus BRODER and Rachel ENGLEBER, deceased spouses.
note24. 1941 Death cert: Widowed (first marriage), Anna GOUTMAN; second marriage, Chaja Malka JUDKOUVIEZ.
note25. 1941 Death cert: Witness René BRODER, age 14, not employed, living at same address as deceased.
note26. Feb 2002 Marriage cert not in Lodz (Jerzy Augustyniak checked).
& 2. Chaja Malka-Magdalena (Judkiewicz) Broder
born. 16 Apr or Oct 1891, Pizadborz [actually Przedborz?], Poland
died. 7 Sep 1993, Paris, France
note1. Parents may be Chaya and Esther.
note2. Identity or naturalization number may be 460689, 11 Dec 1924.
marr. ? 1927

Szprynca Broda
born. 1888, Przyrów, Poland (month and date not known)
died. aft 1924
note1. 1892 Birth cert: Przyrów B18, Szprynca b 1888, month and day unknown, reg 1/13 Mar 1892 at 2pm.
note2. 1892 Birth cert: Parents Mortka Broda 37 tailor living in Przyrów, Ruchla Englander 38.
note3. 1892 Birth cert: Witnesses Joachim Opatowski 67, and Icek Federman 57, both living in Przyrów.
note4. 1892 Birth cert: Precise date of birth nobody could remember; late announcement due to fault of father.
note5. 1900+ Zarki census: House 254, 2 parents (Mordka, Ruchla); 6 children--
note6. 1900+ Zarki census: Lewek, Szulim [Salomon], Frajda, Szprynca, Josek Gersz (Joseph), Chil Nusyn.
note7. 1924 Brother Joseph’s naturalization: “3 brothers and 1 sister abroad, plus Salomon.”



Frajda Itta (Broda) Zylberberg
born. 1884, Przyrów, Poland (day and month not known)
died. aft 1924, Where??
note1. 1892 Birth cert: Przyrów B18, Frajda Itta, born 1884; reg 1/13 Mar 1892, 2pm.
note2. 1892 Birth cert: Father does not remember precise month and day of birth.
note3. 1892 Birth cert: Parents Mortka Brode 37 tailor, Ruchla Englander; late declaration is fault of father.
note4. 1892 Birth cert: Witnesses Jochim Opatovski 67, Icek Federman 57, both hospital workers in Przyrów.
note5. 1900+ Zarki census: House 254, 2 parents (Mordka, Ruchla); 6 children--
note6. 1900+ Zarki census: Lewek, Szulim [Salomon], Frajda, Szprynca, Josek Gersz (Joseph), Chil Nusyn.
note7. 1924 Brother Joseph’s naturalization: “3 brothers and 1 sister abroad, plus Salomon.”
note8. 1939 Went to Krakow, then to Russia.
note9. Moshe Broda, 2002: “Ita married a man named Zylberberg, and went to Germany; they had 1 child (a boy).”
note10. Moshe Broda, 2002: “Ita sent her son to Czestochowa during a vacation.”
note11. Moshe Broda, 2002: “In 1939, I ran away to Krakow, went to the rail station and in the train
note12. Moshe Broda, 2002: met a Ukrainian man who told me he can help me to cross the border. We
note13. Moshe Broda, 2002: went down the train near the border, stayed there for all the night and
note14. Moshe Broda, 2002: then crossed the border. I was not the only one with this Ukrainian man.”
note15. Moshe Broda, 2002: “After the War, we were in Sterlingrad, and worked on a ‘Kolhos’
note16. Moshe Broda, 2002: or ‘Sufhos’ (like a small kibbutz).”
note17. Moshe Broda, 2002: “When I came back to Czesto, I only found Zyskind Gutman living (no other family).”
note18. Moshe Broda, 2002: “> 44    he left Europe (Italy) on 1947 on the “Hatikva” ship. He arrives in
note19. Moshe Broda, 2002: “I left Italy in 1947 on the ‘Hatikva’ ship. We arrived in
note20. Moshe Broda, 2002: Haifa and the British moved all of us to a British ship and
note21. Moshe Broda, 2002: took us to Cyprus. I was there until 1949.”
& ?name? Zylberberg



twin: [Josek Hersz] Joseph Broda
born. 31 Jan 1892, Przyrów, Poland
died. 18 Feb 1943, deported to Auschwitz 13 Feb 1943, transport 48
emigr. 1913, Poland
immigr. late Aug 1913, Paris, France
nat. 24 Oct 1924, Paris, France
note1. 1892 Birth cert: Przyrów B9, 31 Jan 1892, 9/10 pm; reg 8 Feb 1892 at 10am; 2 sons, Josek Gersh and Chil-Nusyn.
note2. 1892 Birth cert: Mordka Broda 37 tailor resident of Przyrów, and Ruchli Englard/Engliard [sic] 38.
note3. 1892 Birth cert: Mordka “presented to us two male babies”; “after the circumcision, were given the names...”
note4. 1892 Birth cert: witnesses Jochim Opatowski 60/67 and Itsyk Federman 57 both prayer-house employees living in Przyrów.
note5. 1900+ Zarki census: House 254, 2 parents (Mordka, Ruchla); 6 children--
note6. 1900+ Zarki census: Lewek, Szulim [Salomon], Frajda, Szprynca, Josek Gersz (Joseph), Chil Nusyn.
note7. 1910 Czesto Non-Perm Res: Josek Hersz Broda 18, non-perm res until 1913, from Zarki, page 66.
note8. 1911 Marr cert: Czestochowa M86, m 5/18 Jun 1911; reg 5/18 June 1911, 9pm.
note9. 1911 Marr cert: Witnesses Szymon Vosnica 62, Aron Pelc 49, residents of Czestochowa.
note10. 1911 Marr cert: Josek Gersz Broda 19, single, born in Przyrów, living in Czestochowa.
note11. 1911 Marr cert: Josek Gersz Broda, parents Mordka and Ruchla Englard [Englender].
note12. 1911 Marr cert: Fajdla/Fajgla Lewkowicz 26 maiden, daughter of Josek and Rajsli Szydlowski.
note13. 1911 Marr cert: Fajdla/Fajgla Lewkowicz, born in Meszolow? and residing at Czestochowa.
note14. 1911 Marr cert: 3 banns, Czestochowa, 14/21/28 May 1911; Rabbi Nikim Rabinowicz?
note15. 1911 Marr cert: No marriage contract; newliwed couple and bride’s mother illiterate, akt signed by others.
note16. 1913 To France late August 1913, with wife Fanny and son Marc; heading for USA, but stopped in Paris.
note17. 1914 Into French Foreign Legion voluntarily, 6 Aug 1914 (stated in1924 naturalization); discharged 5 Sep 1914 at Avignon; #20489.
note18. 1924 Naturalized 24 Oct 1924, dossier 18.287x24: Joseph, Fanny (b Mickroff, Poland), Marcus.
note19. 1924 Nat: Father Morka deceased, mother living in Poland; arrived in France late Aug 1913; 72 rue Claude Decaen starting Jan 1923.
note20. 1924 Nat: Children Marcous, Leon b. Paris 4e, Rosa b. Paris 12e, Albert b. Paris 12e, Hélène b. Paris 12e.
note21. 1924 Nat: A tailor, at rue Neuve des Boulet 9, maison BROSKY. 13 Apr 1914 to Jan 1923, at 31 rue des Jardins St. Paul.
note22. 1924 Nat: 3 brothers and 1 sister abroad, plus one (Salomon), 44 years, in Paris, 7 rue des Blancs-Manteaux.
note23. 1924 Nat: Leon, Rosa, Albert, Hélène nat by justice of peace, Paris 4e, May 1923 (reg Chancellerie 23 Jan 1923, No 78x23).
note24. 1924 Nat: Voluntarily enlisted in French Foreign Legion, 6 or 26 Aug 1914; campaign against Germany, 28 Aug 1914 to 5 Sep 1914.
note25. 1929 Living at rue Claude Decaen 72, Paris.  Was a tailor of women’s clothing.
note26. 1942 Joseph and Fanny arrested at their home on 22 Dec 1942; then held at Drancy.
note27. 1943 Deported to Auschwitz 13 Feb 1943 on transport #48: Joseph and Fanny.
note28. 1943 Joseph Broda born 31 Jan 1892 and Fanny Broda born in Mirkoff 2 April 1913 [sic].
note29. 1943 On same transport: “Mosk Broda, b 22 Jan 1881 Zarki” and “Pierrette Broda, b 21 Jun 1923 Zarki.”
note30. 1943 Deportation from Drancy, with 1000 French Jews; arrived Auschwitz 13 Feb 1943.
note31. 1943 Out of 1000, 144 men and 167 women selected for work, the rest killed on arrival.
note32. 1940s During the war, the children hid in the south of France (not all in the same place).
& [Fajdla-Faigla] Fanny (Lewkowicz) Broda
born. 1887, Myszkow (8 miles south of Zarki), Poland
died. 18 Feb 1943, Auschwitz, Poland
emigr. 1913, Poland
immigr. 1913, Paris, France
nat. 24 Oct 1924, Paris, France
marr. 18 Jun 1911, Czestochowa, Poland



twin: Chil-Hil Nusyn Broda
born. 31 Jan 1892, Przyrów, Poland
died. aft 1912
note1. 1892 Birth cert: Przyrów, B9, 31 Jan 1892; see details under twin Joseph Broda.
note2. 1900+ Zarki census: House 254, 2 parents (Mordka, Ruchla); 6 children--
note3. 1900+ Zarki census: Lewek, Szulim [Salomon], Frajda, Szprynca, Josek Gersz (Joseph), Chil Nusyn.
note4. 1910 Czesto Non-Perm Res: Hil Nysyn Broda 18, non-perm res with no term, no profession, from Zarki, p 56.
note5. 1912 Marr cert: Czestochowa, Akt 74?, reg 11/24 Jul 1912, 7pm.
note6. 1912 Marr cert: Witnesses Szymon Voznica 63, Abram Pelz 50, religious workers living in Czestochowa.
note7. 1912 Marr cert: Chil Nusyn Broda 20 single, parents deceased Mordka Broda and living Ruchla Englyard
note8. 1912 Marr cert: Chil Nusyn, born in posad Przyrów, and living with mother in Czestochowa.
note9. 1912 Marr cert: Rachla Dawidowicz 22 maiden, parents Abram Dawidowicz, Rajzla Szwarcberg, born village Potok.
note10. 1912 Marr cert: Rachla’s parents living in Czestochowa; marriage by Nuchym List?, rabbi of Czestochowa.
note11. 1912 Marr cert: 3 banns in Czestochowa--31 Dec 1911, 7 and 14 Jan 1912.
note12. 1912 Marr cert: Permission of the mother of the groom was declared verbally.
note13. 1912 Marr cert: Religious marriage ceremony by Rabbi Hukhim Ash/Ashem.
note14. 1912 Marr cert: Newlyweds and groom’s mother illiterate.
& Rachla (Dawidowicz) Broda
born. abt 1892, Potok (= Janów?)
marr. 1912, likely Jan; Czestochowa, Poland

Szmul-Yehoshua-Sziya Englender
born. 18 Jun 1853, Janów, Poland
died. 1919-1939, probably Holocaust
home. 1886: Listed as “resident of Janów.”
note1. 1881 Marr cert: Married in Zarki, 5/17 March 1881, 7:00pm; reg 6/18 March 1881, 10am.
note2. 1881 Marr cert: Mosk/Mosiek Boms, an under-rabbi of the Zarki religious district declared he had performed a wedding yesterday."
note3. 1881 Marr cert: Witnesses Gerka/Berka Szwartz 51 and Shmule Stashewski 47, residents of Zarki region.
note4. 1881 Marr cert: Shmuel Englender 26 bachelor “a soldier on leave from the service” (“reservist soldier on leave”).
note5. 1881 Marr cert: Szmul son of Josek and Hendlya, “who are living in a lawful matrimony at the small settlement Janów.”
note6. 1881 Marr cert: Signatures of (illiterate) participants, all in hand of the official....
note7. 1881 Marr cert: Signatures--Szmul Englander, Josek Englander, Hengla Englander, Hanah Weinstein, Haya Weinstein.
note8. 1881 Marr cert: Three banns in both Janov and Zarki religious districts....
note9. 1881 Marr cert: banns on Sabbaths, 31 Jan (12 Feb), 7/19 Feb, 14/26 Feb 1881.
note10. 1886 Death cert of father, Josek: left...Szmul 33....
note11. 1908 Listed in son Louis’s passenger list.
note12. 1910 Listed in daughter Rose’s passenger list.
note13. Year? Census: (Endlender) Szmul (b 1853, Janow), Chana (b 1853), Ruchla (b 1884), Lejzor (b 1886).
note14. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Syg. 511, p 654.
note15. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Szmul Endlender, born 18 Jun 1853 Janów, parents Josek and Gnendla Kufer.
note16. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Wife Hana Wajnsztajn, b. 17 Feb 1853 Zarki, parents Moszek and Haja.
note17. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Child Ruchla Endlender, born 23 Dec 1884 Janów [but actually Zarki].
note18. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Child Lejzor Endlender, born 26 May 1886 Janów [but actually Zarki].
note19. 1919 Czesto Yizkor book, pp 170, 177: Injured slightly in the second Czentochover pogrom, Tues 27 May 1919.
note20. 1919 Czesto Yizkor book, pp 170, 177:  Listed as “Szmul Englender, 65, Ogrodowe 25 [likely an address].”
note21. 1989 Anne/Joe (Ovetsky) Levy (2/23/1989): “Rose had 2 brothers and a sister. One was Louis Engle.”
note22. 1989 Anne/Joe: “As far as I know, the other brother and sister, perhaps with their families, died in Holocaust.”
& Chana-Hana (Wajnsztajn) Englender
born. 19 Feb 1853, Zarki, Poland
died. ? 
note1. 1853 Birth cert: Zarki Akt 7, reg 6/18 Feb 1853, 2pm.
note2. 1853 Birth cert: Hana Wajnsztajn, born 5/19 Feb 1853, 2pm.
note3. 1853 Birth cert: Father Mosiek Wajnsztajn 38 [=b 1815] tailor, Chaja Rocsztejn 38 [=b 1815].
note4. 1853 Birth cert: Witness Dawid Szyndler 50 worker, Berek Berman, 35 teacher, both from Zarki.
note5. 1881 Marr cert: Hana Wajnsztajn 26 bride, daughter of late Moska and currently living Haya Sachstein?/Bachstein?
note6. 1881 Marr cert: Hana’s parents--former spouses Wajnsztajns living in Zarki (Wajnsztajn family living in Zarki).
marr. 5/17 March 1881, Zarki, Poland



[Moszek Berek] Moshe Ber Englender
born. 23 Jan 1882, Zarki, Poland
died. Erev Pessach, about 1928
note1. 1882 Birth cert: Zarki B14, b 23 Jan 1882, 6am; son of Szyja [= Szmul] 27 baker, and Hana Wajnsztajn 32.
note2. 1882 Birth cert: child Moszek-Berek Englender; reg 30 Jan 1882, 10am, suburb of Zarki signed by Szyja Englender.
note3. 1911 Listed as a witness on Estera Broda’s birth cert (Berk Englender 29 [= b 1882]).
note4. Year? Census: (Endlender) Moszek-Berek (b 1882), Estera (b 1883), Jozef-Hersz (b 1907), Mordka (b 1908).
note5. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res (index?): Moszek Berek, Ester, Jozef Gersh (b 1907, Czesto).
note6. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res (index?):Mordka (b Czesto), Sura Mindla (b 1913).
note7. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Moszek Berek Endlender tailor, b 23 Jan 1882 Zarki, parents Szmul and Hana Wajnsztajn.
note8. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Wife Estera Kolton, b 13 Apr 1883 Lelów, parents Abram Dawid and Sura Choc.
note9. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Child Mordka Endlender, b 11 Nov 1908 Czestochowa.
note10. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Child Sura Mindla Endlender, b 12 Sep 1913 Czestochowa.
note11. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Syg. 511; p 656.
note12. 1929 Czestochowa business directory, “Englender M., St. Rynek 10.”
note13. 1929 Moszek Berek living in Czestochowa since 1915. (See ID applications: Sura Mindla; Abram Dawid.)
note14. In Poland, was a baker.
note15. 1945 Syd Golembe mentioned Morris and Louis to her sister-in-law Lucille Diamond Ovett.
& Estera-Esther (Kolton) Englender
born. 13 Apr 1883, Lelów, Poland
died. Holocaust, Treblinka
note1. After about 1928: Re-married, to a religious man (Tenenberg) who had a daughter (later in Sweden).
note2. Year? Census: (Endlender) Moszek-Berek (b 1882), Estera (b 1883), Jozef-Hersz (b 1907), Mordka (b 1908).
note3. 1957 Yosef Englander, Yad Vashem: Mother, Esther Kurzvon [diff to read] E., b 1890, d Treblinka.
note4. 1957 Yosef Englander, Yad Vashem: Husband [of Moshe Ber and Ester] Moshe Ber, age 48; 5 children.



[Ruchel] Rose (Englander) Owiecki>>Ovetsky
born. 23 Dec 1884, Zarki, Poland
died. 16 Oct 1959, Brooklyn, NY
brp. Mt. Lebanon Cemetery, Glendale (Queens), NY
emigr. 1910, Rotterdam (on the SS Noordam)
immigr. 4 Jun 1910, New York City
nat. 31 Jan 1928, Brooklyn, NY
note1. 1884 Birth cert: Zarki, B20, b 23 Dec 1884 5:00am Zarki, Ruhlia Englender; reg 31 Dec 1884 5:00pm.
note2. 1884 Birth cert: Parents Szmul Englender 28 resident of borough of Yanovo [Janów]; Hana Wajnsztajn 25.
note3. 1884 Birth cert: Witnesses Fosek Goldman musician 44, Bereh Shvarts school teacher 54, both residents of Zarki.
note4. 1906 Marriage details likely reliable: Czestochowa, Poland, 1906.
note5. 1909 In a photo, about April 1909, Czestochowa: Rose, daughter Sadie/Syd, mystery woman.
note6. 1910 To USA 4 Jun 1910, SS Noordam, Rotterdam to NYC: Rose (b Zarki); Sadie, Anna (b Czestochowa).
note7. 1910 Voyage paid by father “Sch. E.” Destination husb Jankel Oviezky, 142 Graffen Street, NY  Height 4'11".
note8. 1911 Brooklyn.
note9. 1911 Anne/Joe (2/23/1989): “Morry born in East New York on Georgia Ave near Sutter Ave.”
note10. 1916-1920 Toledo.  1921 Brooklyn.
note11. 1921 Anne/Joe (2/23/1989): “Back to Brooklyn 1921, found apt at 377 Wyona St.”
note12. 1939 Naturalized 1 Aug 1939, NYC.
note13. 1959 Died age 73 years.
note14. Birthday celebrated 15 Sep 1886.
& [Jankel] Jacob-Jake-Jack Owiecki>>Ovetsky
born. 15 Sep 1886, or 15 Mar 1886,
died. 12 Jan 1952, Brooklyn, NY
bur. 14 Jan 1952, Mt. Lebanon Cemetery, Glendale (Queens), NY
emigr. 1908, Southhampton, England (on the SS Philadelphia)
immigr. 10 Jan 1909, New York City
nat. 31 Jan 1928, Brooklyn, NY
note1. Petrikoff-Petrikov, Russia is probably actually Piotrków, Poland.
note2. Names, 1909-1921: Owiczky-Olwietzky>>Ovetzky>>Ovetsky.
note3. 1909 To USA 10 Jan 1909, on SS Philadelphia, Southhampton, England to NYC, with relative: Jacob Silber.
note4. 1909 Destination in USA:  brother-in-law, J. Davis, 138 Grattan Street, Brooklyn.
note5. 1928 Naturalized: 31 Jan 1928 Brooklyn, NY. Witness: Harry Ovetsky.
note6. Siblings:  Rose Ovetsky Davis, Harry Ovetsky, xxxx Ovetsky (Buenos Aires).
note7. Czestochowa Yizkor Book: Yankl Owetzki, b 15 Mar 1886; parents Pinkhas, Yentl; to USA 9 Jan 1909.
marr. 1906, Czestochowa, Poland



[Leizer-Lejzor] Louis Yosef Englander>>Engel
born. 26 May 1886, Zarki, Poland
died. 11 Apr 1934, Chicago, IL
brp. Buried Waldheim/Independent Michael Halperin, Forest Park, IL, lot 504: Louis Engel, Sarah Engel Schoolnic.
emigr. 27 Dec 1907, Hamburg, Germany (on the SS Blücher)
immigr. 8 Jan 1908, New York City
nat. 4 Jul 1921, Chicago, IL
note1. 1886 Birth cert: Zarki, B19, 26 May 1886, 8am; father Szmul 31, res of Janów, township of Potok Zloty.
note2. 1886 Birth cert: Lejzer Englender; mother Hana Wajnsztajn 28 [sic]; reg 6 June 1887 [a year after birth!], 8am, Zarki.
note3. 1886 Birth cert: witnesses Berek Szwartz 59 years old, teacher[?], and Josek Goldman 47 musician, residents of Zharki suburb.
note4. Year? Census: (Endlender) Szmul (b 1853), Chana (b 1853), Ruchla (b 1884), Lejzor (b 1886).
note5. Listed in Przyrów Army Recruits: Lejzor Englander, father Szmul, mother Chawa, born 1886 Janow [sic].
note6. 1907 TO 1917: Likely was in NY. Worked in furs, leather goods; leather-bag maker.
note7. 1908 Hamburg (27 Dec 1907) to NYC (8 Jan 1908) on SS Blücher. 5'2", a painter. Last res Czestochowa.
note8. 1908 Destination: friend Jossel/Jossef Mintz/Mints 69? E 109 [St], NY. Father: “Schmül E.”
note9. 1910 Maybe Louis Engel 105 E 109th, New York.  In IL starting 1913/14.
note10. 1917 WWI draft reg, 5 June 1917, 751 E 42, Chicago, b 26 Sep 1886, “Chenstochow, Russia.”
note11. 1917 WWI draft reg, leather goods worker, K&K Gent Case & Bag Co, 1815, S Robey, married, board 6.
note12. 16 Sep 1918, decl of intention: no children, 751 E 42 St, Chicago.
note13. 1920 IL census: 2853 West Madison, with wife Sarah and her parents. In furs, leather goods; leather-bags.
note14. 1920 Visited sister Rose Ovetsky (and family), in Toledo.
note15. 1921 Natural: 4 Jul 1921, 2853 W Madison; witness Nathan Israel, painter, 1231 S Sawyer Av.
note16. 1921 Natural witnesses Harry Freeman, upholsterer, 123 E or S 53rd St.
note17. 1934 Death cert: Merchant, shoes, retail; res 1245 South Millard Avenue; inquest performed.
note18. 1934 Death cert: In Chicago 17 years [since 1917], USA 25 years. Inquest: unemployed.
note19. 1934 Tombstone: Leizer [short for Eliezer] Yosef [like Joseph] son of Yehoshua [like Joshua].
& 1.?? name? (name?) Englander



[Leizer-Lejzor] Louis Yosef Englander>>Engel
born. 26 May 1886, Zarki, Poland
died. 11 Apr 1934, Chicago, IL
brp. Buried Waldheim/Independent Michael Halperin, Forest Park, IL, lot 504: Louis Engel, Sarah Engel Schoolnic.
emigr. 27 Dec 1907, Hamburg, Germany (on the SS Blücher)
immigr. 8 Jan 1908, New York City
nat. 4 Jul 1921, Chicago, IL
note1. 1886 Birth cert: Zarki, B19, 26 May 1886, 8am; father Szmul 31, res of Janów, township of Potok Zloty.
note2. 1886 Birth cert: Lejzer Englender; mother Hana Wajnsztajn 28 [sic]; reg 6 June 1887 [a year after birth!], 8am, Zarki.
note3. 1886 Birth cert: witnesses Berek Szwartz 59 years old, teacher[?], and Josek Goldman 47 musician, residents of Zharki suburb.
note4. Year? Census: (Endlender) Szmul (b 1853), Chana (b 1853), Ruchla (b 1884), Lejzor (b 1886).
note5. Listed in Przyrów Army Recruits: Lejzor Englander, father Szmul, mother Chawa, born 1886 Janow [sic].
note6. 1907 TO 1917: Likely was in NY. Worked in furs, leather goods; leather-bag maker.
note7. 1908 Hamburg (27 Dec 1907) to NYC (8 Jan 1908) on SS Blücher. 5'2", a painter. Last res Czestochowa.
note8. 1908 Destination: friend Jossel/Jossef Mintz/Mints 69? E 109 [St], NY. Father: “Schmül E.”
note9. 1910 Maybe Louis Engel 105 E 109th, New York.  In IL starting 1913/14.
note10. 1917 WWI draft reg, 5 June 1917, 751 E 42, Chicago, b 26 Sep 1886, “Chenstochow, Russia.”
note11. 1917 WWI draft reg, leather goods worker, K&K Gent Case & Bag Co, 1815, S Robey, married, board 6.
note12. 16 Sep 1918, decl of intention: no children, 751 E 42 St, Chicago.
note13. 1920 IL census: 2853 West Madison, with wife Sarah and her parents. In furs, leather goods; leather-bags.
note14. 1920 Visited sister Rose Ovetsky (and family), in Toledo.
note15. 1921 Natural: 4 Jul 1921, 2853 W Madison; witness Nathan Israel, painter, 1231 S Sawyer Av.
note16. 1921 Natural witnesses Harry Freeman, upholsterer, 123 E or S 53rd St.
note17. 1934 Death cert: Merchant, shoes, retail; res 1245 South Millard Avenue; inquest performed.
note18. 1934 Death cert: In Chicago 17 years [since 1917], USA 25 years. Inquest: unemployed.
note19. 1934 Tombstone: Leizer [short for Eliezer] Yosef [like Joseph] son of Yehoshua [like Joshua].
& 2. Sarah (Pressman) Englander>>Engel>>Schoolnic
born. 10 Mar 1892, Roumania
died. 28 Mar 1971, Chicago, IL 60623
bur. 30 Mar 1971, Buried "Independent Michael Halperin, Forest Park, IL"
home. Residence at death: Chicago, IL 60623.
note1. 1900 To USA: Father, Jerial (b 1854, Roumania, USA 1900, nat1906, d 7 Feb 1928).
note2. 1928 Chicago, city directory: “Engel, Sarah Mrs., leather gds, 6030 S. Halstead.”
note3. 22 July 1938: m. Harry Schoolnic, b 16 Aug 1891, div May 1935, Sup Ct, 822 E 79th (desertion).
note4. 22 July 1938: Sarah Engel, b 10 May 1893, E 834 [or 83?] St [or 79 St?]. 354-22-6990; b 10 Apr 1892.
note5. 1944 Separated from Harry 15 April 1944.
note6. 1946 At 1315 S Central Park, Chicago.
note7. Harry: d  Apr 1974 (East Liverpool, OH 43920). At Jewish Home for Aged by 18 Dec 1970.
note8. Death cert: last addr Jewish Home for Aged, 1648 Albany Ave; "divorced; funeral home Joel Weinstein."
note9. 6 graves, 5 filled: Louis, Sarah, Betty Frances Pressman, Simon Pressman, Esther Pressman Sorkin.
note10. Mother: Caroline (b 1863, Roumania, d Oct 1, 1923).



Chaja Hendla (Englender) Szwarcberg
born. 20 Jun 1890, Przyrów, Poland
dp. Holocaust
note1. 1890 Birth cert: Przyrów B38; Chaja Hendla Englender, b 8/20 Jun 1890, 8am; reg 16/28 Jun 1890 10am.
note2. 1890 Birth cert: Parents Szmul Josek 37 tradesman living in Przyrów, Sura Hana Wajnsztejn 37.
note3. 1989 Anne/Joe (Ovetsky) Levy (2/23/1989): “Rose had 2 brothers and a sister. One was Louis Engle.”
note4. 1956 Yad Vashem: Witness Bracha Szafranowicz, daughter, 6 Montefiore Holon, 23 Mar 1956.
note5. 1956 Yad Vashem: Haja Shwarcberg b 1890 Czestochowa, seamstress, father Szmuel, in Chorzow during war.
note6. 1956 Yad Vashem: Married Dawid, b 1888.
note7. 1956 Yad Vashem: [Chorzow--5018 1858, 35.1 miles S Czestochowa.]
note8. August 2003, Haya Talmi: Chaja had some type of arthritis that left her hand deformed; was in a wheelchair.
& Dawid Szwarcberg
born. 1888, Czestochowa? Przyrów?, Poland
note1. August 2003, Haya Talmi: Dawid was a tailor; he sewed, and worked at home.
note2. 1956 Yad Vashem: Witness Bracha Szafranowicz, daughter, 6 Montefiore Holon, 23 Mar 1956.
note3. 1956 Yad Vashem: Dawid Szwarcberg, tailor, born 1888, parents Avraham and Batia.
note4. 1956 Yad Vashem: Married Chaia Englender; children Abraham 7, Ber 12.
note5. 1956 Yad Vashem: Perm res of Chorzow; during war was in Bytom (Oppeln, Upper Silesia, Germany).
marr. aft 1907, Corazow?

Hil Jakow Englender
born. abt Sep 1891, ? Czestochowa, Poland
died. 18 Jun 1892, Czestochowa, Poland
note1. 1892 Death cert: Czestochowa, Akt 97, reg 19 June 1892, 9 am; died 18 Jun 1892 5pm.
note2. 1892 Death cert: Chil-Jakow Englender 9 months.
note3. 1892 Death cert: Parents Szmul Englender baker and Chana Wajnsztajn, living in Czestochowa.
note4. 1892 Death cert: Witnesses Ludovik Faust 39 church clerk, and Shimon Voznica 44 usher, both res of Czesto.

Szulim Englender
born. 29 May 1894, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 10 Jun 1894, Czestochowa, Poland
note1. 1894 Birth cert: Czestochowa, Akt 158, reg 6 June 1894, 9:00am.
note2. 1894 Birth cert: Szulim, b 29 May 1894 10pm, Czestochowa.
note3. 1894 Birth cert: Father Szmula Englender 40 baker, mother Hana 38.
note4. 1894 Birth cert: Father “constant res of the Posad Przyrów, but temporarily res of Czestochowa.”
note5. 1894 Birth cert: Witnesses Ltoj Pevec 71 skolnik, and Szimonaj Woznica 46 usher, both res of Czestochowa.
note6. 1894 Death cert: Czestochowa, akt 72, reg 12 Jun 1894, 10am.
note7. 1894 Death cert: Szulem Englender age 12 days, died 10 Jun 1894, 4:00pm.
note8. 1894 Death cert: Father Szmul Englender baker, and Hana.
note9. 1894 Death cert: Witnesses Ludovik Faust 41 church clerk, Shimin Voznica 46 usher, both res of Czestochowa.

Szprynca Englender
born. 20 Dec 1896, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 13/25 June? July? 1897, Czestochowa, Poland
note1. 1896 Birth cert: Czestochowa, Akt 420, reg 16/28 Dec 1896, 12 noon.
note2. 1896 Birth cert: Szprynca, born 8/20 Dec 1896, 8am.
note3. 1896 Birth cert: Father Szija Englender 45 laborer, temporarily living in Czesto, perm res of Przyrów.
note4. 1896 Birth cert: Mother Hana Wain... 44.
note5. 1896 Birth cert: Witnesses Aba Pelc 73 szkolnik, Szimon Woznica 48 servant.
note6. 1896 Birth cert: Szija Englender illiterate, did not sign.
note7. 1897 Death cert: Czestochowa, Akt 104, reg 14/26 June? July? 1897, 9am.
note8. 1897 Death cert: Szprynca Englender, died 13/25 June? July? 1897, 11am.
note9. 1897 Death cert: Parents Sziya and Hana, nee Wainsztein.
note10. 1897 Death cert: Witnesses Ludowik Faust 44 and Szimon Woznica, age ?.



Yeke-Yechiel?-Chil? [ONLY GUESS IS SON OF SZMUL] Englender
note1. Chassie Margolis: Yeke Englender on p 498 of Zarki book, Hebrew/Yiddish, 1927, Kibbutz in Palestine.
note2. 24 Jan 2005, Howie Lewin <Howh20@aol.com>: “Zelda Zawadzki (b 1897 Czesto) married a Yechiel Englander.
note3. 25 January 2005: Yad Vashem says the Hil Englender above was from town of Kalisz!
& UNLIKELY: Zelda (Zawadzki) Englender
born. 1897, Czestochowa, Poland
home. 24 Jan 2005, Howie Lewin <Howh20@aol.com>: “Couple had at least 3 children.”

Natan or Nuszen Englender
born. abt 1861, almost certainly Janów, Poland
died. 9 Oct 1866, Przyrów, Poland
note1. 1866 Death cert: Przyrów D6; died 27 Sep / 9 Oct 1866; reg 29 Sep / 11 Oct 1886.
note2. 1866 Death cert: Natan/Nuszen age 5; parents Josek and Hendla Englender, both day-laborers.
note3. 1866 Death cert: Survived by brothers Szmul and Szlama, sisters Sprynce and Ruchel.
note4. 1866 Death cert: Witnesses Josek Epsztajn 88 and Berek Winter 21, both day-laborers in Przyrów.



[Szlama] Solomon-Sol Englander
born. 15 Nov 1863, almost certainly Janów, Poland
died. 24 Apr 1913, Czestochowa, Poland
bur. ? 
emigr. abt 1887, Poland
immigr. likely after 28 Feb 1890, USA (and then to Chicago, IL)/1912-1913 Back to Poland
nat. 2 Apr 1898, Chicago, IL
home. Names: Englender>>Englander.
note1. 1886 Death cert of father, Josek: left Szlama 22 (and others).
note2. 1886/1887: To USA1887 (1910 census; pssprt appl: Mar 1887) or 1886 (1898 naturalization).
note3. First time in Chicago city dir: 1888? 1894? Definitely in 1897. 1893: at 180 Forpner (Forquer?).
note4. 1898 Naturalized 2 Apr 1898, 2499 38th St, in IL 12 yrs [since 1886, age 24], vol 51 P498.
note5. 1898 Naturalized, minor 18 years [= minor when arrived]; witness Max Shenker, 2179 38th St.
note6. 1900 IL census, at 2499 38th St., Chicago; naturalized; doesn't read, write, or speak English. 1903 div proceedings.
note7. 1910 IL census, Emanuel/Frances: Solomon Englander, boarder, single, age 46 [b 1864], arr USA 1887, tailor.
note8. 1910 Chicago city dir (Sam or Sol?): Samuel Englander, tailor, h 919 Centre Av (same as Frances).
note9. 1912 Passport application:19 Apr 1912, Salomon Englender, signed Solomon Englander, b 15 Nov 1863.
note10. 1912 Passprt: In USA 25 years uninterruptedly in Chicago--“and other states” (looks like afterthought).
note11. 1912 Passprt: Naturalized 2 Apr 1898, Superior Court, Cook County; now at 2143 Potamac Ave, Chicago, tailor; 4 ft tall.
note12. 1912 Passprt: To USA Mar 1887; witness Abr. W. Ahrens, 52 E 98 St; for “myself” only (not wife or minor children).
note13. 1912 Passprt: Doc to be sent to Solomon Engander c/o Puveic (sp?) Bank NYC; Mad Ave + 116 St.
note14. 1913 Death cert: Czestochowa D69, d 11/24 Apr 1913, 11pm in Czestochowa; reg 12/25 Apr 1913, 10am.
note15. 1913 Death cert: Szlama Endlender 49, tailor, lived in Przyrów; father Josek Endlender.
note16. 1913 Death cert: Witnesses Szimon Voznica 64, Aron Peltz 51.
note17. WHO ARE THESE PEOPLE BELOW?  (DEFINITELY NOT OUR SOLOMON ENGLANDER!)
note18. 1916 Chicago city dir “Saul Englander clk h731 Englewood Ave.” Who is this?
note19. 1916 Toronto City Dir: Solomon Englander, pant fnshr, rms 128 Centre Avenue; same addr as Abraham and Harry!
note20. 1920 NY census: Solomon Engle 57 [=b 1863], doesn't read/write. Minnie 54 [=b 1866], reads/writes.
note21. 1920 NY census: 148 Maple Ave, Patchogue, Suffolk Cty, owns home, mortgage. [Not at this addr in 1915 NY census.]
note22. 1920 NY census: peddler, of agate ware; niece Florence Dimie/Dimic/Dimil 13 [=b 1903], b NY, parents b "Russia."
note23. 1933-34 Brooklyn city dir: Sol (Mary) Englander garmentwkr h5101 13th av. VERY CLOSE TO SAMUEL!
& [Nacha] Meriam-Mary-Minni (Sandomierski) Englander
born. 15 Jun 1867, or 15 Oct or Nov 1867, Przyrów, Poland
dp. very likely Czestochowa, Poland
emigr. abt 1887, Poland
immigr. likely after 28 Feb 1890, to USA (and then to Chicago, IL), then back to Poland
note1. Names: Englender>>Englander>>Englender.
note2. 1826-1842 Przyrów (film 875,468), there are many Sandomirsky records.
note3. 1887 Marr cert: Przyrów M6; Szlamo Endlender 23, residing with mother in Przyrów.
note4. 1887 Marr cert: Szlamo, son of Josek (deceased) and Gendla nee Kifer.
note5. 1887 Marr cert: Nacha Sandomirski 20, daughter of Ejzyk and Gitla (Landzsztejn [Landzshtein]) Sandomirski.
note6. 1887 Marr cert: Nacha, residing mother in Przyrów witnesses Jochim Opatowski 62, Icyk Federman 52.
note7. 1887 Marr cert: Witnesses, both synagogue servants in Przyrów.
note8. 1887 Marr cert: banns in the Przyrów Jewish Synagogue, 16, 23, and 30 July 1887; Rabbi Jankel Altman, Przyrów.
note9. 1902/1904 Divorce proceedings in Chicago.
note10. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res: Nacha, b 15 Oct or Nov 1867, parents Ejzyk Sandomierska and Gitla Laudersztajn?
note11. 1924-30 Przyrów Bk of Res?: Nr 249; Nacha Sandomierskie Endlender, widow, small merchant (like a kiosk)/
marr. 20 Aug 1887, Przyrów, Poland

Mosek Dawid Englander
born. 17 Jan 1889, Pryrów, Poland
died. 28 Feb 1890, Przyrów, Poland
note1. 1889 Birth cert: Pryrów B3, reg 12/24 Jan 1889, 10am.
note2. 1889 Birth cert: Father Szlyama Englander merchant 25, mother Nahi Sandomirskaya 22 [= b 1867].
note3. 1889 Birth cert: Mosik David, b 5/17 Jan 1889, 2am; witnesses Okhina? Opatovskiy? 64 and Itska Federman 54.
note4. 1890 Death cert: Pryrów D6, Mosiek Dawid Englender 1, d 16/28 Feb 1890, reg 18 Feb/2 Mar 1890.
note5. 1890 Death cert: Witnesses Joachim Opatorksi 66 and Icek Federman.
note6. 1890 Death cert: Parents Szlama and Natie Nacha/Englender.



Annie Englander
born. 21 Apr 1893, Chicago, IL
died. 31 Jul 1905, Chicago, IL
brp. Buried Mt Mayriv, Chicago, Section B, Grave 335
note1. Birth record: Anni, b at 180 Forpner (and = residence of mother).
note2. Birth record: Parents: Minni, Salmon. 2nd child of Minni Sundermurgti? Sudenwegti?
note3. 1900 IL census: b. May 1893.
note4. Death cert: Jewish Home of Friendless --> Michael Reese Hospital; died age 12 yrs.
note5. Death cert: buried Mt Maariv (N 64th Ave and Irving Park Rd, Chicago); undertaker Furth J.E. 192 35th.
note6. Tombstone: b 29 Apr 1893, d 28 July 1905.
note7. Jewish Home of Friendless: “was a rent-free home for single Jewish women, children whose parents were sick
note8. or temporary unable to care for them because of unemployment or destitution, orphans from outside Illinois
note9. who were not eligible for care in either Jewish or secular agencies, and children under the age of 5 with their
note10. mothers. It was not exactly an orphan home, as every effort was made to return the children to their families
note11. or place them with either the orphan home or adoptive parents and to find the young women suitable jobs.”

Joseph Englander
born. 7 Dec 1894, Chicago, IL
dp. year?, city?
home. Perhaps returned to Poland, just before 1920.
note1. Birth cert: “Baby Englander,” b Michael Reese Hosp, Solomon Englander, b Ginster, age 30 [b 1864], tailor.
note2. Birth cert: 3rd child of Mary Santomieschez, res 2499 38th St, b Ginster, age 28 [b 1866].
note3. Birth cert: attending--Misses Beston [sp?] Hamilton & Tooker [sp?] (nurse).
note4. Birth cert: returned by W.J. Class MD, Michael Reese Hosp, 17 Dec 1894.
note5. 1911, 1915: See directory info at--Samuel Englander.
note6. 5/1/00:  No social security application found for Joseph Englander.
note7. 7/17/00:  Not at Mt. Lebanon Cem.

Samuel-Sam Englander
born. 29 Apr 1896, Chicago, IL
dp. year?, city?
home. Perhaps returned to Poland, just before 1920.
note1. 1900 IL census: b May 1896
note2. 1911 Chicago city dir: 4044 Prairie Av: Samuel, clk; Jos, hat makr.
note3. 1915 Chicago city dir: 1248 S Central Park Av: Samuel, lab; Jos, lab (Harry T at 1244 S Cent Park!).
note4. 1917 WWI draft reg, 5 June 1919, 1251 S Spaulding, age 21, b 29 Apr 1896 Chicago.
note5. 1917 WWI draft reg, auto mech Olive Ritz Wollert/Wallert 3264 W Giana (sp?) Ave, single, board 81.

(girl) name? Englander
born. 18 Jul 1897, Chicago, IL
died. bef 1900, year?, city?
note1. 1897 Cook Co birth index: "Englander, S Minnie & 18 July 1897 cert #4301."
note2. 1897 birth register: girl, 5th child to Minnie Sunderminskey; person responding J.B. DeLee.
note3. CERT 4301 NOT AVAIL FROM LDS.  I HAVE NOT YET REQ THIS FROM COOK COUNTY VITAL REC.
note4. Not in the 1900 census.

Princis>>Francis Englander
born. Jul 1898, Chicago, IL
died. 28 Oct 1900, Chicago, IL
bur. 28 Oct 1900, Buried Oak Wood, Chicago, IL
note1. Death cert: d age 3 yrs 3 months; pneumonia; id 4716; last addr 2499 38th St, Chicago.
note2. Undertaker L. Cooper, 605 S. Saugaunion St [probably Sangamon].
note3. Oak Wood has no record of her burial. But 1900 City Dir does list Oakwoods at 67th.



Schava Englander
born. 8 Aug 1899, Chicago, IL
died. 24 Sep 1900, Chicago, IL
bur. 26 Sep 1900, Oakwood Cemetery, Chicago, IL
note1. Birth cert: "Baby Englander," 6th or 4th child of Minnie Sundermasky [sp?], b Russia age 34 [b 1865].
note2. Birth cert: b 2499 38th St. Father Sol Englander b Russia age 37 [b 1862], tailor.
note3. Birth cert: Returned by Tetheicln [sp?] MD, Chicago Lying-in Hosp Dispensary 298 Maxwell St.
note4. Death cert: "Kate Englander," d 24 sep 1900 [= b abt June 1899], lived at 2499 38th St.
note5. Death cert: Michael Reese Hosp, Undertaker Cooper, 55 Liberty.

(boy) name? Englander
born. 19 Nov 1900, Chicago, IL
died. ? , year?, city?
note1. Birth cert: "Boy Englander," male, b 2499 38th, 8th child of Minnie Sandmisky [sp?] 37 [b 1867].
note2. Birth cert: Sol Englander age 35 [b 1865], tailor.
note3. Birth cert: returned by R.A. Roszell [sp?] MD 298 Maxwell St (same addr as Chicago Lying-in Hosp Disp).

(boy) name? (Abraham?) Englander
born. 3 Feb 1903, Chicago, IL--cert 4376
died. ? 30 Jan 1905, year?, city?
note1. Birth cert: "Baby Englander," male, b 294 Ashland, male, 7th child of mother.
note2. Birth cert: mother listed as "Englander," res 2499 38th St age 38 [b 1865]
note3. Birth cert: father tailor, age 40 [b 1863]; reported by Brown MD, 3 Feb 1903, 294 Ashland.
note4. Is this child Abraham Englander? Details below....
note5. Abraham Englander: d 30 Jan 1905, age 2, undertaker S. [=Simon] Nierman.
note6. Abraham Englander: buried Waldheim, Gate 19 (Gomel Chesed Shel Emes), charity area, prob no headstone.
note7. Abraham Englander: res Home for Jewish Friendless, died at Cook County Hosp W 171 (there 11 days).



[Szprinze] Frances (Englender) Talman
born. 1866, Janów, Poland; birth day later listed as 21 Dec 1865
died. 5 May 1957, Manteno, IL
bur. 7 May 1957, Buried Oak Woods Cemetery, Chicago: Emanuel, Frances; daughter Mildred, husb George McKinney.
emigr. 20 Jan 1904, Hamburg, Germany, on the SS Pennsylvania
immigr. 13 Feb 1904, New York City (and then to Chicago, IL)
note1. 1866 Birth cert: Part of alegata document; Szprince cannot show actual birth cert [NB: fire in Janów].
note2. 1866 Birth cert: Szprince Englender, age 22 in 1888.
note3. 1866 Birth cert: 2 witnesses “confirmed that they knew Szprince since her youth and she was born in Janów in 1866.”
note4. 1866 Birth cert: Parents Josek and Gendel Kufer.
note5. 1886 Death cert of father, Josek: left...Szprinca age 20, and others.
note6. 1889 Alegata marriage: Przyrów; could not offer birth cert; provided 2 witnesses to attest to her birth.
note7. 1889 Alegata marriage: Asserted, born 1866 Janow, parents Yosek and Gendla Kufer.
note8. 5' tall. Szprinze: pronounced “Szprinzuh”; means, in English, “Hope.”
note9. 1904 Hamburg (20 Jan 1904) to NYC (13 Feb 1904), with Anna, Josef [Harry], Sally, Rose/Ruth.
note10. 1904 On SS Pennsylvania. Last residence: Piotrkow. Going to Manial T., 2024 38th St, Chicago, IL.
note11. 1932 She separated from Emanuel Talman, around 1932.
note12. http://collections.ic.gc.ca/cnphoto/english/gt_ang.html
& [Mnyl-Manial] Emanuel Taelman>>Talman
born. 13 Feb 1866, Plawno, Poland
died. 4 Mar 1950, Fort Worth, TX
brp. Buried Oak Wood, Chicago, IL: Emanuel, Frances, daughter Mildred, her husband George Laney McKinney
emigr. 9 Sep 1902, Liverpool, U.K., on the SS Lake Megantic
immigr. 17 Sep 1902, Quebec, Canada (then to Port Huron, MI on the Grand Trunk RR)
nat. 11 May 1909, Chicago, IL
note1. Plawno: 10 miles south of Radomsko; 30 miles NE of Czestochowa.
note2. First names used: Meni, Manuel, Emanuel Viktor, Emanuel Edward, Edward.
note3. Shoe/bootmaker in Poland, supposedly for Prussian army.
note4. Unconfirmed: Was a singer and stage performer. Made cowboy boots in TX.
note5. 1866 Birth cert: Plawno B18, Mnyl Telman, b 13 Feb 1866 5am, reg 20 Feb 1866, 11am.
note6. 1866 Birth cert: Parents Berek 30 butcher, Malka Jurkiewicz 29.
note7. 1866 Birth cert: Witnesses Efraim Rajzberger 60 Plawno synagogue worker, Majer Rosenzwajg 23.
note8. 1889--1866 Alegata birth: Mnyl, b 13 Feb 1866, 5am, Plawno; reg 20 Feb 1966, 11am.
note9. 1889--1866 Alegata birth: Parents Berek Taelman 30 butcher; Malka Jurkiewicz 29 [=b 1837].
note10. 1889--1866 Alegata birth: Witness Efraim Rajtberger 60, schkolnik.
note11. 1889--1866 Alegata birth: Witness Majer Rozenszwajg 69, market stall salesman.
note12. 1889 Alegata marriage: Noworadomsko and Janów, 3 banns--10/17/24 Sep 1888, 10am.
note13. 1889 Alegata marriage: Mnyl Telman 21 parents Berek and Malka Jurkiewicz living in Noworadomsko.
note14. 1889 Alegata marriage: Szprinca Englender 22, parents Josek Gersz and Gendle Kufer, both deceased.
note15. 1889 Alegata marriage: Noworadomsko Rabbi T.M. Rabinowicz, Przyrów Rabbi Cheskiel Weintraub?
note16. 1889 Alegata marriage, Przyrów: 3 banns, 10/17/24 Sept 1888, Przyrów synagogue.
note17. 1889 Alegata marriage, Przyrów: Mnil Talman 21, son of Berk and Malka Yurkewicz Talman.
note18. 1889 Alegata marriage, Przyrów: “Berk and Malka Yurkewicz Talman, who are living in Novoradomsk.”
note19. 1889 Alegata marriage, Przyrów: Szprynca Endlender 22, parents Josek (dead) Endlender and Gendlya Kufer (alive), living in Przyrów.
note20. 1902 Liverpool (9 Sep 1902) to Quebec (17 Sep 1902), SS Lake Megantic, alone; dest Chicago, age 36.
note21. 1902 After Quebec, to Port Huron, Mich on the Grand Trunk RR.
note22. [Grand Trunk Railroad:  http://collections.ic.gc.ca/cnphoto/english/gt_ang.html]
note23. 1907 Apppears for the first time in the Chicago City Directory.
note24. 1909 Naturalized 11 May 1909, Chicago: “Manial, b 3 Mar 1867, Lodz”; witnesses N. Carlson, D. Steinberg.
note25. 1909 Max born, at 1244 Sangamon St.



[Josek Hersz] Harry Talman
born. 15 Sep 1889, Radomsko, Poland
died. 25 Jun 1938, Chicago, IL
brp. Buried at: Waldheim Cemetery, IL
emigr. 20 Jan 1904, Hamburg, Germany, on the SS Pennsylvania
immigr. 13 Feb 1904, New York City (and then to Chicago, IL)
nat. 11 May 1909, Chicago, IL
home. Radomsko --> Chicago, IL.
note1. 1889 Birth cert: Novoradomsk, B147; Yosek Gersh Talman, born Novoradomsk 10 Sep 1889 5am; reg 17 Sep 1889 10am.
note2. 1889 Birth cert: Father Mnyel Talman shoemaker 23, living in town Novoradomsk; mother Shprintsa nee Engelender 23.
note3. 1889 Birth cert: Witnesses Berk-Berko Witenberg 60 and Levk-Levk Witenberg 39 living in Noworadomsk.
note4. 1904 To NYC 13 Feb 1904. See details at Frances Talman.
note5. 1913 Harry 24, Bertha 18: marr appl 5 Sep 1913, marr 7 Sep by Raby Nathan Silber, 1524 Washburn Av Chicago.
note6. 1914 Lee (“Harold”) born, address of Bertha age 18, Harry age 24, at 1538 W 12 St.
note7. 1917 WWI draft reg, 5 June 1917, 1434 S. Turner Ave, b 15 Sep 1889 at “Lodz, Piotorsky, Russia.”
note8. 1917 WWI draft reg, naturalized, barber at Butterman Brothers 1344 S Kedzie Ave, board 82.
note9. 1930 At 3834 Lawrence Ave in 1930 August.
note10. 1938 Cause of death: Hernia, infection after surgery, peritonitis.
note11. In Chicago, a barber.
& [Brone] Bertha (Guberman>>Oberman) Talman>>Gordon
born. 6 Mar 1895, Zaslav, Podolia (present Izyaslav, Ukraine)
died. 7 Apr 1977, L.A., CA
bur. 8 Apr 1977, Buried Eden Memorial Park, Mission Hills, CA, Fam est 529-C/D: Phil, Bertha.
emigr. 7 Jan 1909, Liverpool, U.K. (on the on SS Dominion)
immigr. 5 Feb 1909, Philadelphia, PA (and then on to Chicago, IL)
home. Chicago, IL >> L.A., CA. around late 1950s.
note1. Zaslav, Podolia (region of southwestern Russia, now Ukraine).
note2. 1909 To Phila 5 Feb 1909. See details at Samuel Oberman, *.
note3. Brone: Yiddish word for brown, as in an eye or hair color.
note4. Other versions of Brone: Broina, Breina, Breine, Braina.
note5. Birthday listed elsewhere as 6 Mar 1898.
note6. 1977 Cemetery: b 6 Mar 1896. Last addr: 1411 N. Fuller, L.A. 90046.
note7. GRANDMOTHER OF DAN KAZEZ.
marr. 7 Sep 1913, Chicago, IL

[Hendel] Anna (Talman) Steiner
born. 12 Aug 1892, Radomsko, Poland
died. Dec 1983, Skokie, IL?
brp. Buried at Oak Woods Cemetery, Chicago
emigr. 20 Jan 1904, Hamburg, Germany, on the SS Pennsylvania
immigr. 13 Feb 1904, New York City (and then to Chicago, IL)
nat. 11 May 1909, Chicago, IL
note1. 1892 Birth cert, Noworadomsk: B34, b. 12 Aug 1892 3:00am, child Gendlia Talman, mother Szprinca Engelender 29.
note2. 1892 Birth cert: father Mzhyel/Moshe Telman 29 shoemaker, residing Noworadomsk; reg 31 Jan 1896, 3pm; father illiterate.
note3. 1892 Birth cert: Witnesses Berek Witenberg 67, Levek Witenberg 46, former soldiers, residing Noworadomsk.
note4. 1892 Birth cert: witness also "Mr. Shpalnikov"?
note5. Emanuels's nat. record say Anna born 10 Oct 1892.
note6. 1904 To NYC 13 Feb 1904. See details at Frances Talman.
note7. Birthday celebrated 9 Oct 1893.
& Arthur Steiner
born. 12 Oct 1895



[Sura] Sally (Talman) Lebovitz>>LeBoy
born. 9 Apr 1896, Radomsko, Poland
died. 26 Oct 1948
bur. 28 Oct 1948, Buried at Oak Woods Cemetery, Chicago, IL
emigr. 20 Jan 1904, Hamburg, Germany, on the SS Pennsylvania
immigr. 13 Feb 1904, New York City (and then to Chicago, IL)
nat. 11 May 1909, Chicago, IL
note1. Names:  Sarah>>Sallie-Sally.
note2. Note: Birth certificate not in Radomsko, 1889-1899.
note3. Miss Chicago; owned a dress shop.
note4. Emanuel Talman's nat. records: Sally b 15 Mar 1894.
note5. 1904 To NYC 13 Feb 1904. See details at Frances Talman.
& Michael-Mike Lebovitz>>LeBoy
born. 22 Feb 1894, IL
died. 2 Sep 1975, L.A., CA
note1. Parents b. Rumania; mother: Libby Ackerman Lebovitz.
note2. A dancer; in the apparel business.
note3. Lebovitz>>LeBoy after 1920.
note4. Later, married Belle Weiner.
note5. 1948 Michael, Richard, Stanley, Gerald LeBoy at 6911 S Crandon Ave Chicago.
note6. 1948 Harold at 2121 E 97th St, Chicago.
marr. 28 Jan 1917, Chicago, IL

[Ruchel] Rose>>Ruth (Talman) Jagoda>>Evans
born. 16 May 1899, Radomsko, Poland
died. 16 Mar 1988, San Diego, CA
emigr. 20 Jan 1904, Hamburg, Germany, on the SS Pennsylvania
immigr. 13 Feb 1904, New York City (and then to Chicago, IL)
nat. 11 May 1909, Chicago, IL
home. Chicago --> K.C., MO --> L.A., CA.
note1. Names:  Rosa/Rose>>Ruth/Ruthie
note2. Note: Birth certificate not in Radomsko, 1889-1899.
note3. 1904 To NYC 13 Feb 1904. See details at Frances Talman.
note4. 1988 Cause of death: Car accident?
& 1. Gilbert Jagoda
born. 1 Jan 1893
died. 16 Jun 1926
brp. Sheffield Cemetery, K.C., MO, D55
note1. 1926 At death, age 32, survived by Ruth Talman, lived at 5716 Park, was a veteran, undertaker Louis.

[Ruchel] Rose>>Ruth (Talman) Jagoda>>Evans
born. 16 May 1899, Radomsko, Poland
died. 16 Mar 1988, San Diego, CA
emigr. 20 Jan 1904, Hamburg, Germany, on the SS Pennsylvania
immigr. 13 Feb 1904, New York City (and then to Chicago, IL)
nat. 11 May 1909, Chicago, IL
home. Chicago --> K.C., MO --> L.A., CA.
note1. Names:  Rosa/Rose>>Ruth/Ruthie
note2. Note: Birth certificate not in Radomsko, 1889-1899.
note3. 1904 To NYC 13 Feb 1904. See details at Frances Talman.
note4. 1988 Cause of death: Car accident?
& 2. Robert-Bob Evans
marr. abt 1937



Bertha Talman
born. 18 Jan 1905, IL
died. 1 Sep 1980, San Antonio, TX
home. Lived in Chicago>>New Mexico>>TX>>L.A., CA.
note1. Single; farmed with Max-Harold in TX; died Tallman, intestate.
note2. Informant:  Mrs. Fannie Stapleton; benefits to San Antonio, TX 78218.

[Malka] Mildred-Millie (Talman) McKinney
born. 24 Nov 1906, Chicago, IL
died. 6 Jan 1996
brp. Buried Oak Woods Cemetery, Chicago: Emanuel, Frances; daughter Mildred, husb George McKinney.
note1. 1906/07 Born 24 Nov 1906/07.
note2. 1951: 6750 South East End Ave, Chicago.
note3. 1994 Bankrupcy, 20 Jul 1994.
note4. 1996 Died age 89. Cause of death: Car accident.
& (George) Laney McKinney
born. 27 Aug 1914
died. 20 Jun 1984
brp. Buried Oak Woods Cemetery, Chicago: Emanuel, Frances; daughter Mildred, husb George McKinney.
note1. One son from previous marriage: Mark.
note2. 1984 Died age 69. Funeral home: Edgar, Oaklawn, IL.
marr. ? 31 Jul 1954

Harold-Hal Max Talman
born. 30 Sep 1909, Chicago, IL
died. 22 Dec 1969, Houston, TX (Harrison County)
bur. 23 Dec 1969, Buried at VA cemetery in Houston, TX
home. Lived in Chicago>>Brownsville-Raymondville, TX.
note1. 1909 Birth reg: baby Talman, 7th child of mother Fannie Englander 43, father Manuel shoemaker 43.
note2. 1909 Birth reg: Born at 1244 Sangamon St, Chicago, 30 Sep 1909.
note3. 1943-1945: 24 July or14 Aug 1943 to 11 Nov 1945: Army. Sgt; service no. 36681606.
note4. 1950 Signed Emanuel's death cert, Fort Worth, TX.
note5. 1969 Death cert: Harold M. Talman; hosp 45 days; d VA hospital, vascular collapse, lung cancer.
note6. 1969 Death cert: Served WWII; funeral home Niday; 336-10-6182; VA Hospital, Houston (45 days).
note7. 1969 Death cert: Lived at “Rt. 1 Box 104 Raymondville, TX”--Willacy County.
note8. 1969 VA cemetery: arrangements by sister (another child of Emanuel/Frances), Bertha Talman.
note9. 1969 Soc Sec Admin (by tel): No surviving spouse listed; no # ever paid, no records set up.
note10. Raised tobacco, turnips, onions, or cotton.

PRESUMED CHILD OF LEWEK: Szprynca (Angielczyk) Wajsman
born. bef 1813
died. aft 1835, perhaps Mstów, 1874, Akt 3
& Uszer (RUTI: “NATAN ASZER”) Wajsman
born. 1813
died. aft 1835
marr. bef 1831

Mindla Wajsman
born. abt 1831, probably Mstów, Poland
died. 6 Jul 1832, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1832 Death cert: Mstów, Akt 4, reg 8 Jul 1832, 7am.
note2. 1832 Death cert: Mindla Wajsmanowa, age 1 [=b 1831], died 6 Jul 1832, 3pm.
note3. 1832 Death cert: Parents Uszer and Szprynca, the Wajsmans, workers residing in Mstów.
note4. 1832 Death cert: Witness Joachym Wajnsztajn 30 [=b 1802], tavern keeper residing in Mstów.
note5. 1832 Death cert: Witness Joachym Wajnsztajn, uncle (“wuj”)--Szprynca’s brother or husband of Szprynca’s sister.
note6. 1832 Death cert: Witness grandfather Lewek Angielczyk 73 [1759] stall-keeper residing in Mstów.



Udes-Hudesa (Wajsman) Wajcenblut
born. abt 1835/1838, probably Mstów, Poland
died. aft 1891, perhaps Mstów
note1. 1856 Marr cert: Mstów, Akt 6, reg 21 Aug (2 Sep) 1856.
note2. 1856 Marr cert: Bride Udes Wajszman 21 maiden, residing with her parents in Mstów.
note3. 1856 Marr cert: Bride’s parents Usier?, Sprynca Angielczyk, residing in Mstów.
note4. 1856 Marr cert: Groom Szaja Tobiasz Wejtzenblat? 21 bachelor, residing with mother in Przedbórz.
note5. 1856 Marr cert: Groom’s mother present--Dwojra Wejtzenblat?
note6. 1856 Marr cert: Rabbi Cudek Fajner 55 circumciser and vice rabbi.
note7. 1856 Marr cert: Witnesses Herszlik Fajner 52, Mejlich Lublinski 54, stall keepers residing in Mstów.
note8. 1856 Marr cert: Three banns--Czestochowa, 28 Apr (10 May), 5 (17) May, 12 (24) May.
note9. 1856 Marr cert: Three bans--Przedborz, 21 Jul (2 Aug), 28 Jul (9 Aug), 4 (16) Aug.
& Szaja-Tobiasz Wajcenblut
born. 1835, Przedbórz, Poland
died. aft 1891, perhaps Mstów
home. 1856: Groom Szaja Tobiasz Wejtzenblat residing with mother in Przedbórz.
note1. 1835 Birth cert: Przedborz, Akt 32, Szaia Tobiasz Waicenblit.
marr. 2 Sep 1856, Mstów, Poland

Szyfra Chaja (Wajcenblut) Woznica
born. 27 Sep 1858, Czestochowa, Poland (but not in Mstów or Czesto records)
died. 14 Dec 1923, Czestochowa, Poland
note1. POSSIBLE BIRTH RECORD--1858 Birth cert: Przedborz, Akt 112, Haia Szyfra Waicenblit.
note2. 1880 Marr cert: Mstów, Akt 3, 2 Mar 1880.
note3. 1880 Marr cert: Bride Szyfra Wajcenblut 20 [=b 1860] from Mstów.
note4. 1880 Marr cert: Bride’s parents Szaja Wajcenblut, Chudesa Wajsman.
note5. 1880 Marr cert: Groom Chaim Mosze Woznica 22 [=b 1858], from Czestochowa.
note6. 1880 Marr cert: Groom’s parents Kalma Woznica, Kunda Mietkiewicz.
note7. 1880 Marr cert: Witnesses Wigdor Rychter 52, Mosiek Griliak.
note8. 1870-1930 Czesto Bk of Res: Chaim Mosze baker, Szyfra Chaja Woznica; Nusen Uszer, Marjenna, Aron.
note9. 1870-1930 Czesto Bk of Res: Syg. 27/80, volume 8, house 374, page 1060.
& Chaim Mosze Woznica
born. 14 Sep 1857, Czestochowa, Poland
note1. 1857 Birth cert: Czestochowa, Akt 96, reg 16 Sep 1857.
note2. 1857 Birth cert: Chajm Mosze Woznica, b 14 Sep 1857.
note3. 1857 Birth cert: Parents Kalma Woznica 35 [=b 1822] tailor, Kunda Mientkewicz 33 [=b 1824].
note4. 1857 Birth cert: Witnesses Abram Szacher 59 teacher, Judka Berkowicz 54 janitor.
note5. 1870-1930 Czesto book of Res: Chaim Mosze, Szyfra Chaja, Nusen Uszer, Marjenna, Aron Woznica.
marr. 2 Mar 1880, Mstów, Poland

Ruchla (Wajcenblut) Fajner
born. abt 1861, probably Mstów, Poland
died. bef 13 Jun 1891, probably Mstów, Poland
note1. 1880 Marr cert: Mstów, Akt 2, 8 May 1880.
note2. 1880 Marr cert: Bride Ruchla Wajcenblut 19 [=b 1861], from Mstów.
note3. 1880 Marr cert: Bride’s parents Szaja Wajcenblut and Hudesa Wajsman.
note4. 1880 Marr cert: Groom Dawid Icyk Fajner 23 [=b 1857], from Mstów.
note5. 1880 Marr cert: Groom’s parents Herszlik Fajner and Hinda Fajgla Wolbrom.
note6. 1880 Marr cert: Witnesses Wigdor Rychter 53 teacher, Mosiek Gryliak 42 house owner.
& Dawid Icyk Fajner
born. 1857, probably Mstów, Poland
marr. 8 May 1880, Mstów, Poland



twin: Pinkus Wajcenblut
born. 18 Jul 1865, Mstów, Poland
home. Mstów>>Czestocowa.
note1. 1865 Birth cert: Mstów, Akt 27, reg 19 Jul 1865.
note2. 1865 Birth cert: Pinkus and Fajga Wajcenblik [Wajcenblut], twins, b 18 Jul 1865.
note3. 1865 Birth cert: Parents Szaja Wajcenblik 29 [=b 1836] teacher, Hudes Wajsman 27 [=b 1838].
note4. 1865 Birth cert: Witnesses Cudek Fajner 50 butcher, Jochim Rechmanowicz 32 baker.
note5. 1888 Marr cert: Mstów, Akt 4, 22 Feb 1888.
note6. 1888 Marr cert: Groom Pinkus Wajcenblat 23 Mstów, parents Szaja, Hudesa Wajsman.
note7. 1888 Marr cert: Bride Tauba Fajner 28 Mstów 28, prents Jochim, Rajzla Blum.
note8. 1888 Marr cert: Witnesses Mosiek Grylak age 47, Wigdor Rychter age 57.
note9. 1888 Marr cert: Rabbi  Efroim Ewinhorn.
note10. 1914 Czestochowa Kahal collecting: Pinkus Wajcenblut, carpenter, at Aleksandrowska 2.
& Tauba Fajner
born. 16 Apr 1860, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1860 birth: Mstów Akt 5, reg 17 Apr 1860, 9am.
note2. 1860 birth: Tauba Fajner, b 16 Apr 1860, 3pm.
note3. 1860 birth: Father Joachim Fajner 26 [= b 1834] illiterate, occupation publican? zoli?
note4. 1860 birth: Mother Rajzla Blom 25 [= b 1835].
note5. 1860 birth: Witnesses Cudek Fajner 57 butcher, Mejlicha? Lublinksi 56.
marr. 22 Feb 1888, Mstów, Poland

twin: Fajga Wajcenblut
born. 18 Jul 1865, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1865 Birth cert: Mstów, Akt 27, reg 19 Jul 1865.
note2. 1865 Birth cert: Pinkus and Fajga Wajcenblik [Wajcenblut], twins, b 18 Jul 1865.
note3. 1865 Birth cert: Parents Szaja Wajcenblik 29 [=b 1836] teacher, Hudes Wajsman 27 [=b 1838].
note4. 1865 Birth cert: Witnesses Cudek Fajner 50 butcher, Jochim Rechmanowicz 32 baker.

Mindla (Wajcenblut) Fajner
born. 1872, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1872 Birth cert: Mstów, Akt 12, Mindlja Wajcenblut.
note2. 1891 Marr cert: Mstów, Akt 4, 13 Jun 1891.
note3. 1891 Marr cert: Bride Mindla Wajcenblut 19 [=b 1873] from Mstów, with parents.
note4. 1891 Marr cert: Bride’s parents Szaja Wajcenblut and Hudesa Wajsman.
note5. 1891 Marr cert: Groom Dawid Fajner 32 [=b 1859], from Mstów, widower.
note6. 1891 Marr cert: Groom’s parents Herszlik Fajner and Fajga Wolbrasz?
note7. 1891 Marr cert: Witnesses Wigdor Rychter 59, Joachim Arbusman 73.
& Dawid Icyk Fajner
born. 1857, probably Mstów, Poland
marr. 13 Jun 1891, Mstów, Poland



Menian-Menjam-Mnyl Wajcenblut
born. 25 Jul 1873, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1873 Birth cert: Mstów, Akt 20, Manijan Wajcenblut.
note2. 1899 Marr cert: Czestochowa, Akt 7, 29 Jan 1899.
note3. 1899 Marr cert: Groom Menian Wajcenblut 25 [=b 1874], from Mstów, but living in Czestochowa.
note4. 1899 Marr cert: Groom’s parents Szaja Wajcenblut, Hudesa Wajsman.
note5. 1899 Marr cert: Bride Malka Welgrin 24 [=b 1875], from Pilica, living in Czestochowa.
note6. 1899 Marr cert: Bride’s parents Jakub Welgrin, Maria Hajerikow.
note7. 1899 Marr cert: Witnesses Abe Pelc 68 teacher, Szymon Woznica 43 servant.
note8. 1899 Marr cert: Banns in Pilica, Mstów.
note9. Czesto Bk of Res: Menjam Wajcenblat baker, Estera Wita; Mirla, Joel, Tauba, Szaja Moszek, Dawid Mejlich.
note10. 1930s Czesto ID: Menjan? Wajcenblut, b 25 Jul 1873, Mstów; res of Czestochowa, at Nadrzeczna 28, salesman.
note11. 1930s Czesto ID: Parents Szaja Wajcenblut, Chudesa; ID with photo.
& Estera Wita Malka? (Wielgryn) Wejtzenblat-Wajcenblut
born. 15 May 1877
marr. 29 Jan 1899, Czestochowa, Poland

RUTI SAYS: Chana (Wajsman) Woznica?
& PERHAPS MARRIED: Mosiek Woznica

RUTI SAYS: Leib Wajsman

RUTI SAYS: Rachel Wajsman

PRESUMED CHILD OF LEWEK: Jentla (Angielczyk) Lipczyk
& Jakub Lipczyk
born. abt 1750
died. 3 Feb 1825, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1825 Death cert: Mstow, Akt 22, reg 4 Feb 1825; at house 45.
note2. 1825 Death cert: Jakub Lipicz, age 50, dead 3 Feb 1825 [=b 1875], Mstów.
note3. 1825 Death cert: Wife was Jentla/Jutka Angielczyk.
note4. 1825 Death cert: Witness Icyk Lancman 25 and Szmul Wenclowicz 45, both stallkeeper in Mstów.

POSSIBLE CHILD: Helena (Lipczyk) Wohlberg
born. abt 1821
note1. 1843 Marr cert: Mstów, Akt 1.
note2. 1843 Marr cert: Bride Helena Lipszytz 22; parents Jakub (deceased) and Ewa (signed document).
note3. 1843 Marr cert: Groom Moyzesz Wohlberg 42; parents Jakob and Ruchala.
& Moyzesz Wohlberg
born. abt 1801

Hinda-Chinda Moskiewiczow Icykiewicz
born. abt 1776
died. 14 Nov 1812, Luszczyn (just northwest of Mstów), Poland
note1. 1812 Death cert: Mstów, Akt 238, reg 16 Nov 1812; house 11.
note2. 1812 Death cert: Hinda z Moskiewiczow Icykiewiczowa 36, died 14 Nov 1812 [=b 1776], in Luszczyn.
note3. 1812 Death cert: Hinda--wife of Herszlik Icykiewicz.
note4. 1812 Death cert: Witness Lewek Angielczyk, 54, liquor wholesaler in Wancerzow, brother of deceased.
note5. 1812 Death cert: Witness Marek Faierman, 42, stallkeeper in Mstów.
& Herszlik Icykiewicz



Moyzesz Icykiewicz
born. 13 Jun 1811, Zawada, Poland
note1. 1811 Birth cert: Mstów, Akt 22, reg 14 Jun 1811; house 1.
note2. 1811 Birth cert: Moyzesz, b 13 Jun 1811, Zawada.
note3. 1811 Birth cert: Father Herszlik Icykiewicz 53 [=b 1758], stall-keeper, Zawada.
note4. 1811 Birth cert: Mother Heyda Moskiewiczowna 40 [=b 1771].
note5. 1811 Birth cert: Witness Lewek Markowicz 60, stall-keeper in Wancerzów.
note6. 1811 Birth cert: Witness Joachim Moyzesz 70, living with his son-in-law in Wancerzów.

Szprynca Icykiewicz
born. abt 1807
died. 27 Dec 1808, Mstów, Poland
note1. 1808 Death cert: Mstów, Akt 1, reg 28 Dec 1808.
note2. 1808 Death cert: Szprynca Ickowiczowna, died 27 Dec 1808, Mstów, age 1 1/2 [=b 1807].
note3. 1808 Death cert: Father Herszlik Ickowicz, shoihet, domiciled in Mstów.
note4. 1808 Death cert: Mother Chinda Moskowicz.
note5. 1808 Death cert: Witness Icek Fixel, merchant, domiciled Mstów.


